L J
| T | J—
e
l%:'_-.f — —

vis MV-1480MKIL

HQ TELEVIDEO

HQ

Video cassette recorders bearing the “HQ" mark incorporate
VHS high quality technology. Note that there is interchangea-
bility with former VHS video cassette recorder.

SERVICE MANUAL

Effoctive;July 1991 5704054700



CONTENTS

- GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
PRACTICAL SERVICE FIGURE

CAUTION
STANDARD NOTES
[VCR SECTION]
SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING ....................cooooei I
IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ......................................" i
1. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS BET) o 1-1
2. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (BECK) e 2-1
8.SERVICEJIGANDTOOLS ............. ... 3-1
4. STANDARD MAINTENANCE ....................ooo 4-1
S-MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT ........... ... 5-1
8-BLOCKDIAGRAM ... 6-1
ZACPINFUNCTIONS ... 7-1
8 ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS ..o 8-1
9-TESTPOINTS ..o *9-1
10. RC.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS ..............oooeeveenss 10-1
HWIRING DIAGRAM ...l 111
12. SYSTEM CONTROL TIMING CHARTS .....................coo 12-1
18. LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS ............................ .. 13-1
14. EXPLODED VIEW/PARTS LIST ...........oouviii i 14-1
15. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ..o 15-1
16. WAVEFORMS ... ..o 16-1
[TV SECTION]
1. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS .............oooooiii 1-1
2.BLOCKDIAGRAM ... 2-1
8. ELECTRICALADJUSTMENT ..............oooiiiiii i 3-1
4. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDES .................c.oooiiieoi 4-1
5. PC.BOARDS TOP VIEW ..............ooiiiiiii i 5-1
6 WIRINGDIAGRAM ... 6-1
7-VOLTAGE CHARTS ... 7-1
8. EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET) .............couviiniiiii T 8-1
9. MECHANICAL PARTSLIST ... 9-1
10. EXPLODED VIEW (ACCESSORY AND PACKING) ..o 10-1
1. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST .............oooouni oo 111
122 WAVEFORMS ... 12-1
18. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM .......... ... 13-1



A) System<TV sections>

1) CRT
2) Color system
3) Receiving channel

[Australia ch]

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

114", Inline gun, 90° Def,
:PAL B/G

JVHF Low] 0-5¢ch

[VHF High] 5A—11ch
[UHF] 21-69ch

(16 stations are located in compartment)

4) Tuning system

:Voltage synthesizer system

5) Control (The key to oprate * mark

features are located in compartment)

Power
*Channel up
*Channel down
*Volume up
*Volume down
Stop/Eject
*Play
*Still/Pause
*Record
*Rewind
*F.Fwd
*Qir start
*Qtr lenght
*Monitor
*Tracking
*Preset
*Set 10
*Set 1
*Search (+/-)
*Erase
*Band
*Contrast
*Color
*Brightness
“Auto repeat

8) Connector & jack
Antenna
Video In
Audio In
Earphone

7) Degauss

8) Speaker

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

‘Rotary

‘Push -

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

:Push

‘Rotary (W/center Crick)
‘Rotary (W/center Crick)
:Rotary (W/center Crick)
:Slide switch

75 ohm IEC jack

:Pin jack (for recording)
:Pin jack (for recording)
:3.5 ¢ jack (switched)
:Automatic degaussing
3" Round type
(Located on side)

9) Audio output power :0.9W

B) System <VCR section>

1) Recording system

2) Loading system
3) Video signal

4) Tape format

5) Rec/Play time sp
6) Tape speed sp

G) IR Remote Control

D) Indicators

E) Mechanical
1) Dimension
2) Cabinet
3) Weight
4) Packing Weight

F) Power supply
1) Rating
2) Consumption
3) AC cord

G) Others
1) Head life time

2) Regulations

H) Accessories

1) Remote Control unit

‘Twin head herical scanning
‘HQ system

:Front loading System

:PAL 625 line, 50Hz

:Width 1/2", 1 audio track
#4hours (E-240)
:23.39mmy/sec

:12 Push handset
:(Power, Ch.up/down, Vol.up/down,

Play, 2-Rec, FF, Rew, Stop,
Still/Pause)

:Fluorescent tube (Rec, Play, FF,

REW, QTR, Lengh, Tape-in,
Start, Channel, Band, Dew)

:362(W)X366(D)X399(H)mm
:All plastic cabinet

113.5Kg

116.0Kg

:AC 240V/50Hz
:85W
:6ft PVC cord

:1000H

(Change tape par every 200H)

:SAA Passable

2) 2-AA (IEC R02) batteries for remote control unit

3) Instruction book

4) Rabbit ear antenna for VHE
5) Loop antenna for UHF

6) UHF/VHF comviner




PRACTICAL SERVICE FIGURE

* All measurements described under Funai Measurement method and Funai standard test tapes.

* Test input terminal ........ Video input (1Vp-p)
........ Audio input  (-10dBs)
<VCR>
Description Condition Unit Nominal Limit
1. Horizontal resolution F6M Line 230 220
2. Video S/N ratio F6D dB 43 38
3. Audio S/N ratio FBA dB 41 38
4. Wow & Flutter WRMS/CCIR F6L % 0.3 0.5
5. Jitter F6N us 0.07 0.25
6. Video S/N ratio R/P dB 43 38
7. Audio S/N ratio R/P dB 41 37
8. Audio freq.resp. 100Hz -20dBs in dB -3.6 +/-8
6KHz +2.2 +/-8
<TUNER>
Description Condition Unit Nominal Limit
1. Channel VHF Low CH 0-5
VHF High CH 5A—11
UHF CH 21-69
2. Intermediate freq. Picture MHz 36.875
Sound MHz 31.375
3. Video S/N (10ch) dB 44 38
4., Audio S/N (W/LPF) (10ch) dB 45 38
<AUDIO>
* All Hem measured across 8ohm speaker output terminal. .
Description Condition Unit Nominal Limit
1. Audio Max. output w 0.9 0.7
2. Audio S/N (W/LPF) 500mwW dBs 45 38
3. Audio distortion (W/LPF) 500mwW %o 3 5
4. Audio freq.response (W/LPF) 50mW 100Hz dB -3 -7
8KHz dB +2 -5
Description Condition Unit Nominal Limit
1. Deflection frequency Horizontal KHz 15.625
Vertical Hz 50
2. Over scan Horizontal % 90
3. Linearity Horizontal % 10
Vertical % 7
4. High voltage KV 22
<VIDEO/CHROMA>
Description Condition Unit Nominal Limit
1. Misconvergence Center m/m 0.3
Corner 1.5
Side 1.2
2. Contrast control range dB 6 >4
3. Brightness APL100% ft-L 55 40
4. Color temperature ‘K 8500
5. Resolution Horizontal Horizontal Line 300 280
Vertical Line 300 270



CAUTION

< FCC CABLE ——>
(CONNECTOR)

CONNECTOR U “ U “ “
[ 1— i ]

< P. C. BOARD >
% Be careful short-circuit 1!

1. When you connect or disconnect FFC cable(connector), please make sure the AC cord of the
set is disconnected, (Not in a POWER OFF position,)

2. FCC cablie(connector) should be inserted palaliel into the connector, not aslant,



STANDARD NOTES

Temperature character of mark

Mark | Capacity change rate | Standard temperature | Use temperature of extent
® 10 % 20 °C =25 ~ +85°C
® +30—80% 20 °C =25 ~ +85°C
(SR) +15% 20 °C -25 ~ +85°C
(2) +30—-80% 20 °C -10 ~ +70°C

WARNING

Replacement parts which special safety characteristics are identified by A showing on this schematic
diagram, Replace these critical components with recommended replacement parts. Don’t degrade the safety
‘of this set through improper servicing, Service personnel to make leakage current or resistance measure-
ment to determine that exposed parts are acceptably insulated from the supply circuit before returning
the appliance to the customer,

NOTES

® Do not use the part number shown on this drawing for ordering, The correct part-number is shown in
the parts list, and may be slightly different or amended since this drawing was prepared,

@ All resistance values are indicated in ohm (K=102, M=108),

@ Resister wattage without mentioned are 1/5W,

@ All capacitance values are indicated in uF (P=10"%uf),

h
a [GO] . VCR~
BEC STARTi QTR [ LGTH:
PLAYY 3 5 |50
4G 3G 26 16

S-4




[VCR SECTION]

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Examine the area surrounding the repaired location for damage or deterioration, Observe that screws,
parts and wires have been returned to original positions, Afterwards, perform the following tests and
confirm the specified values in order to verify compliance with safety standards,

1. Insulation resistance test

Confirm the specified insulation resistance or greater between power cord plug prongs and externally
exposed parts of the set (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and output
terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc, ). See table below,

2. Dielectric strength test

Confirm specified dielectric strength or greater between power cord plug prongs and expdsed
accessible parts of the set (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and output
terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc. ). See table below,

3. Clearance distance
When replacing primary circuit components,

confirm specified clearance distance (d), (d") d Primary
between soldered terminals, and between circuit
terminals and surrounding metallic parts, See Chassis d terminals
table below, T
a
L
L
Table 1 : Ratings for selected areas
. . Insulation Dielectric Clearance
AC Line Voltage Region Resistance Strength Distance (d) (d’)
110 to 130 V USA & Canada —_—— 900 V Iminute =32 mm
% 110 to 130 V Europe =10 MQ 24 mm (d)
3 kV Iminute
200 to 240 v Australia /506 v DC 26 mm (d')

% Class || model only,

Note:

values for your particular country and locality,

This table is unofficial and for reference only, Be sure to confirm the precise

FPS-2



4, Leakage current test
Confirm specified or lower leakage current between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and
externally exposed accessible parts (RF terminals, antenna terminals, video and audio input and
output terminals, microphone jacks, earphone jacks, etc_ ). ‘ !

Measuring Method : (Power ON)

Insert load Z between B (earth ground, power cord plug prongs) and exposed accessible parts.
Use an AC voltmeter to measure across both terminals of load Z

See figure and.following table,

Exposed O——
accessible part

AC Voltmeter
Z (high impedance)

B QEarth Ground,

power cord plug prongs ‘
Table 2 : Leakage current ratings for selected areas -
AC Line Voltage Region load Z Leakage Current (i) | Earth Ground (B) to:
0.15uF
110 to 130 V USA & 1=0.5 mA rms Exposed accessible
Canada parts

1.5 k&

o—A\A\—o0 1=0,7 mA peak | Antenna terminals
110 to 130 V | Europe 2 kQ 12 mA de ®
200 to 240 V Australia

o—AA\~N—0 1=0.7 mA peak | Other terminals
50 kQ 1=2 mA dc

Note: This table is unofficial and for reference only, Be sure to confirm the precise
values for your particular country and locality.

" FPS-2




!

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Prior to shipment from the factory, our products are strictly inspected to conform the recognized
product safety and electrical codes of the countries in which they are to be sold, However, in order to
maintain such compliance, it is equally important to impiement the following precautions when a set is
being serviced,

@ Precautions during Servicing

1. Locations requiring special caution are denoted by labels and inscribed on the cabinet, chassis and
certain parts of the product, When performing service, be sure to read and comply with these and
other cautionary notices appearing in the operation and service manuals,

2. Parts identified by the A\ symbol parts are critical for safety.
Replace only with specified part numbers,

3. \Use specified internal wiring, Note especially :
1) Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads

4. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous
live parts. Note especially :
1) Insulation Tape
2) PVC tubing
3) Spacers
4) Insulation sheets for transistors

;;3

i FIS-2



When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise biocking capacitors,
etc,) wrap ends of wires securely around the terminals before soldering,

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heat sinks, oxide metal film resistors, .
fusible resistors, etc.)

Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts,

When a power cord has been replaced, check that [0-15 kg of force in any direction will not loosen
it,

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations, ,’

v FIS-2




1. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET)

Note : TV cabinet removal

1-1. Panel top removal

e Remove 2 screws (A). (Fig.1-1)

1-2. MCV-D P, C,Board Removal

e Unfasten 5 hooks (B), (Fig.1-2)

1—3. MCV—A, B, Cs MSV
P.C.Board Removal

e Remove screw (C). (Fig.1-3)
e Remove 2 screws (D), (Fig.1-3)

l

l

GV

IITLE

(Fig, 1~1 Top View)

T X

| Sowo——— |
S
i

—PSV

11

(Fig, 1-2 Front)

1-4. PSV P.C.Board

® Remove 2 screws (E). (Fig.1-3)

1-1

(Fig, 1-3 Top View)

DS-9



(1

)

2. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (DECK)

Front Loading Unit

Remove Front Loading Belt (A)

(Hook the Front Loading Belt (A) to (A').)

Remove 4 screws (B).

Take off Left side hook (C) and Right side hook (D).

(To unfasten the hook, [ift up front edge of the Front Loading Unit

and take it to forward.)

Cassette Load Bracket Ass’y
Remove screw (E),
Take off the Cassette Load Bracket Ass’y (F).

€ AN
/ c

v/

\

K / = \\\&jfN
/;1

N

Cassette Load
Bracket Ass'y(F)

(D)’

Front Loading Belt(A)

DD-1




(3) Photo Sensor
1. Replacement of Lamp Holder Ass’y (A).
(1) Remove screw (B), move away the Take-up Soft Brake Ass’y (D).
(At this time, do not take off the spring (C).)
(2) Hold Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) and pull up to remove the hook (E) from the chassis,
(3) Turn the Lamp Holder Ass’y (A) counterclockwise and take out the Lamp Holder Ass'y (A).
2. Start Sensor replacement of sensor PCB PM Ass'y (H),
(1) Remove screw (F) and take off the Front Loading PCB Ass’'y (I).
(2) Remove screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB RM Ass’'y (H),
3. End Sensor replacement of sensor PCB LM Ass'y (J),
(1) Remove screw (G) and take off the Sensor PCB LM Ass'y (J).

s PCB ' J
B ensor LN Ass'y (J) Front Loading PCB Ass'y (1)

(End Sensor) \\\\\\
///QE\E;FB

[
(G) f?

=2

4

P\

(A

Sensor PCB RN Ass’'y (H)

(8) - (Start Sensor)

Lamp Holder Ass’'y (A)

0.0 DD-1



(4) Full Erase Head / Audio Control Head
1. Erase Head (except Play Only Model)

{1) Remove Nut (A).
(2) Remove Spring (B).

(3) Take out the Impedance Roller (C), and pull up the Full Erase Head Plate Ass'y (D).

(Carefully not to lose parts (E) (F) (G) (H) at the time of the Fui!l Erase plate removal.)

(4) Remove screw (|) and take off the Full Erase Head (J),

2. Audio / Control Head
{1) Remove screw (K}, (L) and Azimuth Spring (M).
(2) Remove Audio/Controf Head (N).

Note : When reinstalling the Full Erase Head/Audio Control Head Unit,

mechanical adjustment should be performed for proper operation

ut (A)

0

‘Ll..'l‘

A\

Impedance Roller Sieeve (E) l

Tape Guide Flange (F) \ﬁj
b

Tape Guide Flange Spring(G) l

—g
Flat Hasher(H)——————-—"—‘@ r
@V’ }A\,
Full Erase Flat Spring (B)—"3 (&)

TN

Fuil Erase Head Plate Ass’y(D) i

Azimuth Spring(M)

Audio/Control Head(N)




Gear Holder Ass’y
Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (I) on page 2-1 ).

Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove

Drive Belt (A),

Polysiider Washer (B) and middle Pulley Ass’y (C).

Lumilar (PVC) Washer (D) and take off the Clutch Ass'y (E).

screw (F) and 2 screws (G) and take off the Gear Holder Ass’'y (H).
screw (1) and take off the Take-up Soft Brake Spring (J).

Take off the Take-up Soft Brake Ass’y(K).
Remove 2 E-Rings (L) and take off the 2 Reel Drive Gears (M),

.
I
|
1
|
1
1
1
1
|
'
f
v
'
1

Reel Drive—:—® /
Gear(M) - /
| /

7

L —

E-Ring(L)

Drive Belt(A) P

Polyslider Hasher (B)

Take-up Soft Brake Ass’y(K)

E-Ring(L)

\\\\\Clutch Ass’y (E)

Lumilar (PVC) Washer (D)

Hiddie Pully Ass’'y(C)

DD-1



(6) Tension Arm Ass’y
1. Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).
2. Remove Polyslider Washer (A) and Back Tension Spring (B) from the Back Tension Arm (F).
3. Remove screw (C) and Band Holder Spring (D), ’
4. Take off the Back Tension Band Ass’y (E) from the Back Tension Arm (F).

N

% E/(C)

Band Holder Spring(D) Back Tension Band Ass’'y (E)

(7) Reel (Take-up and Supply) ‘

1. Remove the Front Loading Unit, Gear Holder Ass’y and
Back Tension Band Ass’y.

2. Remove screw (A) and the Back Tension Support (B),

3. Remove the Take-up Reel (C) and the Supply Reel (D},

?/

(A)
\J{Back Tension Support(B)

Suppiy Ree! (D)

Take-up Reei(C)

2-5 DD-1



Drum Ass’y

Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).
Disconnect the Drum Motor PCB Ass’y (A) from the stator (B).
Remove screw (E) and take off the Drum Ground (F).

Remove 3 screws (C) and take off the Drum Ass’'y (D).

=Remark=
Take off the Drum Ass’y (D) carefully do not scratch or damage,

(E)— @
(C)

<

Drum Ground (F)

Drum Ass’y(D)

Drum motor PC8 Ass’y(A)

2-6 DD-1



(9) Upper Drum / Reinstallation Upper., Lower Drums and Rotor
1. Remove the Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 ).
2. Remove screw (A) and take off the Drum Ground Bracket (B),
3. Remove 2 screws (C) and take off the Upper Drum (D).
=Remark=
1. Use gloves and do not touch the drum surface with bare fingers,
2. If the Video Head is defective, repiace the upper drum with the Head,
Upper Drum
White / Head

Red/Head

®
. %

Upper Drum(D )

2-7 DD-1



CH-2 Video Head

CH=1 Video Head

~— Head (White).A
Upper Drum |

\

P.C.Board (White).8 Upper Drum (Bottom View)

*

P. C. Board
(White)

P. C. Board
(Red)

Lower Drum (Top View)

|
I
|
|
|
|
|
l
|
|
I
I
l
I
I
|

Seal

: . Magnet (N).C ‘
Roter o Magnet (N)

Magnet (S)

i i Drum Rotor (Bottom View)
é é < lL—Seal

=Remark=
Upper Drum point-A, Lower Drum point-B and Rotor point-C these Points A, B, C, must

line-up each other,
Otherwise it will creates problem,

2-8 DD-1



(10) Drum Motor
1. Disconnect the Drum Motor PCB Ass'y (A) from the Stator (F).

2. Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Rotor (D)
3. Remove 3 screws (E), and take off the Stator (F).

=Remark=

When you reinstoll the Roter, You must align-up the Rother magnet (N)
white CH-1 video head, (See Page 2-8,)

Drum Hator

Drum Ground Holder

PG Magnet (N) Stator (F )]

Drum Hotor PCB
Ass’'y(A)

Video Head(CH-2)
(Red)
PG Magnet (S)

Drum Ground

Drum i
i

(11) Capstan Motor / Tape Loading Motor
1. Capstan Motor
(1) Take off the Drive Beit (A) and Main Beit (B) from the Capstan Motor’s Puliey (H)

(2) Remove 2 screws (C), and take off the Capstan Motor (D)

2. Tape Loading Motor
(1) Take off the Tape Loading Belt (E) from the Tape Loading Motor's Pulley (1),
(2) Remove 2 screws (F), and take off the Tape Loading Motor (G)

Capstan Hotor (D)

Tape Loading Hotor(G)
Main Belt (B)

Drive Bealt(A)

Capstan Motor’s Pulley(H)

/

-,__,E.__
t- [ S A
L;/

;__ 9

Tape Loading Belt (E)

2.9 DD-1



(12) Loading Cam Gear

Take off the Loading Beit (A) from the Loading Pulley (B).

Remove Polyslider Washer (C), and take off the Loading Pulley (B).
Remove Polyslider Washer (D), and take off the Loading Gear (E)

Remove 2 screws (i), and take off the Loading Protector (J) and the Loading Lever (K).
Take off the Loading Cam Gear (L)

Loading Protector (J)

Potyslider Washer (D)

Loading Cam Gear(L )

Polyslider Nasher (C)

Loading Pulley(B)

Loading Belt(A )

2-10

Remove Polyslider Washer (F), and take off the Eject Actuator (H) and the Brake Actuator (G),

DD-1



(13) Capstan Flywheel / Return Arm

Remove the Washer (A),

Take off the Drive Beit (B) and Main Belt (C),.

Remove 2 screws (D), and Take off the Flywheel Angie Ass’y (E),
Take off the Capstan Flywheel (F),

Remove Polys!ider Washer (H).

Take off the Middle Pulley Ass'y (1).

Remove Polyslider Washer (J).

Take off the Return Gear (K) and Return Arm (L),

=Remark= _
Do not miss the Washer (A) and {(G) when puliing out the Capstan Fiywheel,

RN O 0N

(D)

Fiywhee! Angle Ass'y(E)

Capstan Flywheel(F)

Main Belt (C)

Polyslider Hasher (J)

Polyslider
Washer (H)

Return Gear (X)

c)r”’/’
- Return Arm (L)
%

|

I

2-11 DD-1



(14) Reel Sensor
1. Remove Front Loading Unit ( 2. (1) on page 2-1 )} and

the Gear Holder Ass’y ( 2, (5) on page 2-4 ).

2. Remove Take-up Reel (A).

3. Remove Reel Sensor (B).
{(Unsoider (C), (D) from bottom )

Take-up Reel(A)

Res| Sensor (B)
(MFR' No,6808-08-03)

(15) Loading Base
Remove Drum Ass’y, Tension Arm Ass'y and Photo Sensor. (Sensor Lamp)

Remove screw (A) and Loading Gear Plate Collar (B), Loading Gear Plate (©).
Remove 2 screws (D).

Take off the Loading Base (E).

Loading Gear Plate(C)

é____Loading Gear Plate

_’—,__aé Collar (B)

(Aa)

2-12 DD-1



(18) Front Loading Wormwhee!l Unit

1. Disassembly

(1) Remove Front Loading Belt and Bracket Ass’y. (See the Page 2-1 (2) )
(2) Remove E-Ring (A).

(3) Remove Wormwheel Ass’y (B).
2. Assembly

(1) Turn the Lift Gear (C) fully counterclockwise,
{2) Restore Wormwheel Ass’y (B) to the stud.

=Remark=
Align the Lift Gear (C) Hole with Wormwheel Center Hole as illustrate

(Wormwheel, Friction Spring, Friction Gear)

d

Stud

\\\<f¢f

R Friction Gear
~
(; Friction Spring
\@
7

Wormwheel
Lift Gear (C)

Lift Gear (C)

Wormwheei Center Hole

N

-

|

WormWheel Ass’y (B)

DD-1



3. SERVICE JIG AND TOOLS

Fig. No. Jig ltem Part No, Adjustment
Jd=1 Alignment Tape FG-N or X Value / Envelope Waveform
F6-NS / Audio Control Erase Head Azimuth
F6-NS : 2 Head LP Model
Alignment Tape F6-A Audio Control Erase Head Height and Tilt
Alignment Tape F6-HI Audio Qutput Adjustment (Hi-Fi Stereo Mode!)
Alignment Tape F6-VF Half Loading Arm Height Adjustment
{Index Model)
J—=2 Driver Large VT-6-002 X Value
(Special)
Driver Smail YT-6-003 Guide Roller
{Special)
J—3 Mirror VFX-0169 Tape Transportation Check
J—-4 Box Driver M3 Marketing goods Quide Pole / Audio Control Erase Head Height
Box Driver M2 Marketing goods Half Loading Arm Height (Index Madel)

3-1

ST-3



4. STANDARD MAINTENANCE

4-1 Service schedule of components O:Check @:Change
Deck Periodic Service Schedule
Ref, No, Parts Name 1000 h 2000 h 3000 h 4000 h
2 Upper Drum O ® @) ®
134 Pinch Roller(A) o L
1 Capstan Motor Assembly o o
229 Clutch Assembly [ ] ®
281 LM Assembly )
173 Main Belt o e
196 Back Tension Band ® ®
233 Drive Belt ® ®
251 Brake Shoe ® e
285 Loading Belt L o
373 Front Loading Belt e ®
14 Drum Ground o
82 ACE Head ®
92 Full Erase Head (except Play Only Model) [ )
121 Reel Assembly ®

Note:

1. Clean all parts for the tape transport,
Upper Drum with video head / Pinch Roller
Audio Control Head / Fuil Erase Head

2. After cleaning up the parts, perform all DECK ADJUSTMENTS,

4-1

SS-1




4-2 Cleaning

1. Cleaning of Video Head

Head cieaning by using a chamois skin,

— Procedure —

(1) Remove the top cabinet,

(@) Put on a giove(thin type) to avoid
touching the upper drum and |ower
drum with bare hand,

(3) Put a few drops of alcohol on the
Chamois skin, and by slightly
placing it against the head tip,
allow the upper drum to turn the
right and left,

—— Remark —

(1) The video head is very hard
material, but since it is very thin, 4mm)
avoid cleaning it vertically,
(@) Wait for the cleaned part to dry out
before operating the unit,
(3 Do not reuse the stained chamois
skin,

2. Cleaning of Audio Control Head

Head cleaning by using a chamois skin,

— Procedure —

(1) Remove the Top Cabinet,

(2) Put a few drops of alcohol on the chamois skin,
Clean up the audio controf head, being careful not
to damage the upper drum and other tape running
parts,

— Remark -—

(1) Avoid cleaning audic control head vertically,
A/C Head (2 Wait for the cleaned part to dry well, before

\ operating the unit,

4.2 ' SS-T



5. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

SET UP AND START

5-1 Tape Transport Adjustment Flow Chart

.

i

Adjust the height of the following
parts:
« Impedance roliler
+ Tape guide
- Guide rollers (suppiy side
and take-up side)
{(Section 5-2)

|
X
NG
Check the tape for curling or Adjust the tilt of the audio
creasing at the supply and take-up control erase head
guide rolilers. (Fig.5-3)
T (Section 5-3)
i
Adjust the X value I
(Section 5-4) l
- Perform the final tape transport
l test by checking the following : NG
(The tape runs normally without
Adjust the envelope curling or creasing in the REC or
(Section 5-5) PLAY mode, )
|
+ T
NG {
Check the enveiope
COMPLETION
{
Adjust the height of the tape -
Adjust the AUDIO Section quide, (Section 5-2) f———
1) Audio Control Erase Head height
(Section 5-5)
2) Azimuth (Section 5-7)
1
d
NG
Check the audio output
L
Check the following NG Adjust the following:
1. X value - (Section 5-4, Section 5-5)
2. Envelope

MA-13




5-2 Tape Running Position Adjustment
(Guide Roller / Tape Guide / Impedance Roller)

1. Perform the height adjustment for the following items to obtain the proper tape running position,
— @ Impedance Roller
@ Guide Rofler (Supply side)
@ Guide Roller (Take-up side)
@ Tape Guide

- Fig, 5-1

2. Load a blank tape and set the VCR to the PLAY mode, Check the tape transport at points “A” and “B”
as shown in Fig. 5-1.

3. Operate the VCR between the PLAY and STOP modes several times,
4. Observe the tape transport at the lead surface of the cylinder during the PLAY mode, and confirm

that the tape runs smoothly along the lead surface of the cylinder without slipping downward or
upward, (Refer to Fig. 5-2).

Lead Surface of Cylinder

Fig, 5-2

5-2 MA-13



5. During loading, play and unicading, observe the tape at the supply and take-up guide rollers, tape
guide and impedance roller, Confirm that there is no curling or creasing etc,, as shown in Fig, 5~3,

INCORRECT

CORRECT

Quide Roller

Guide, Tape

... i 0

== =
Impedance Roller
o
= =
Fig. 5-3
6. If any curling or creasing is noted, adjust
tape guide roller and impedance roiler first,
In this case, adjust the impedance roiler in
both PLAY and REV modes so that tape runs as
shown in Fig, 5-4,
Height Adjustment Nut
Tape \
p—
Impedance Roller
Fig, 5-4,

MA-13




7. Next, adjust the guide roiler height, Insert the adjustment driver into the guide roller top,
(Refer to Fig, 5-5). '
Adjust the height by turning the driver siightly so that the tape runs on the guide roller as shown
in Fig, 5~3, and the lower edge of the.tape runs aiong the lead surface of the cylinder,

% Driver
Guide Roller
Height Adjustment Nut
Tape

Fig.5-5

8. After completion of the supply side guide roller adjustments,

adjust tape guide so that tape runs as shown in Fig. 5-6, and Guide, Tape
adjust the take-up side guide roller by using the same
procedures as for the supply side adjustments, Fig.5-6

In this case, adjust the guide roiler height first,

9, Confirm that there is no curiing or creasing at the impedance roller, (Both PLAY and REV modes,)
If there is any curling or creasing at the impedance rolfer, adjust the same procedures of Fig, 5-6,

10. Finally, confirm that there is no curling or creasing at the take-up side guide roller and tape

guide, |f there is any curling or creasing between the take-up side guide roller and the audio
control erase head, adjust the audio control erase head

5-4 MA-13



5-3 Audio Control Erase Head Adjustment
1. Load a recorded tape and set the VCR to PLAY mode,

2. Adjust the height of the edge of the audio track on the audio control head by using the height
adjustment nut @ and the tilt adjustment screw © so that the tape transport is smooth at the
take-up guide pole, Align the audio control head height, (Refer to Fig, 5-7),

X value
Adjustment Nut
Azimuth Adjustment (::> Height Adjustment

Screw @ Nut

Tilt
Adjustment
Screw
Audio Erase Head Audio Head
r // Take up
\\\\\N Tape Guide Pole
7
\\
[ i
Approxi- 4
mately (. 06mm / \\tJ l ‘ Take up Guide Pole
Reference Line Contro! Head
Fig. 5-7

3. The fine adjustment is not required at this time
The following conditions are sufficient :
(@) Proper tape transport between the audio control head and the take-up guide pole,
(b) Stable SERVO system operation, (proper pickup of tape’s recorded control signal,)

5-5 MA-13




5-4 X Value Adjustment (PB FM Peak Adjustment)

Measuring Method

Measuring Point Measuring Equip, ADJ. Condition
TP 4 (ENV) Oscilloscope PLAY MODE
GND Test tape FG-N
TP 2 (RF SW)
ADJ. Location ADJ. Value
X value adjustment nut Maximum level (CHI ENVE Signal)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams
Oscilloscope VCR

(MCV-C P, C, Board)

TP 2 GND TP 4
CHt O O CH2(Trigger) @] o @]

<D

Fig. 5-8
1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 5~8.

2. Adjust Tracking Volume to its center position

3. Adjust the X value adjustment nut ® for maximum ENVE signal for CHl by using F6-N test tape
(Refer to Fig, 5-9).

4, After adjusting the X value, check that the output level of the ENVE signal for CH] changes
symmetrically by rotating Tracking Volume,

Note: 1. X value adjustment above should be done so that the noise can be kept out on the TV
screen with Tracking Volume set to its center,
2. Confirm that Electrical Adjustment (Video Head Switching Point and CTL Preset) has
been done before Deck Adjustment,

Max imum Fig. 5-9

5-6 MA-13



5-5 Envelope Waveform Adjustment

Measuring Method

Measuring Point

Measuring Equip,

ADJ. Condition

TP 4 (ENV)
GND
TP 2 (RF SW)

Oscilloscope

PLAY MODE
Test tape F6-N

ADJ. Location

ADJ, Value

Guide rollers

Maximum level and correct waveform
(ENVE Signal)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope

CHl © O CH2(Trigger}

VCR

(MC¥-C P.C, Board)

T2 GND TP 4
@) o o
py—

1. Connect equipment as shown in Fig, 5-10.

2. Playback the test tape FG-N,

3. The envelope waveform can be performed by adjusting the height of both the supply side and take-

up side guide rollers,

Finely adjust the height of guide rollers so that the envelope waveform is as flat as possible,

4. Set Tracking Volume to its center position and confirm that a nearly maximum level is obtained,
Then rotate the Tracking Voiume in both directions while adjusting the height of guide

rollers, in order to obtain the envelope waveform which is as flat as possible,

If the tape is above or lower than helical tape position, the envelope waveforms will take the

shape as shown in Fig, 5-11 and Fig, 5-12.

5. Adjust for maximum flatness of the envelope waveform according to the Fig 5-11 and Fig, 5-12,

6. After adjustment, rotate Tracking Volume counterclockwise and clockwise, and check that the

waveform changes symmetrically,

7. Check the tape curi, (Refer to Section 5-2.)

MA-13




Tape is too high

Supply side Take-up side
When the tracking volume is
rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions, -
) \\
L4
l
~\
\

Adjustment

Supply side guide rotler rotated
clockwise direction (lowers guide
roller) to fiatten envelope,

Take—-up side guide roller rotated
clockwise direction (lowars guide
roller) to flatten envelope

Fig. 5-11

Tape is too low

Supply side

Take-up side

When the tracking volume is
rotated counterclockwise and
clockwise directions,

Adjustment

Supply side guide roller rotated
counterclockwise direction (raises
guide roller) to flatten envelope,

Take~up side guide roller rotated
counterclockwise direction (raises
guide roller) to flatten envelope,

Fig. 5-12

5-8

MA-13



5-6 Audio Control Erase Head Height /
Audio Control Erase Head Tllt Adjustment

Measuring Method

Measuring Point

Measuring Equip,

ADJ. Condition

Audio Qutput

Oscilloscope
AC voltmeter

PLAY MODE
Test tape F6-A

ADJ. Location

ADJ, Value

Height adjustment nut
Azimuth adjustment screw

Maximum level

(1KHz

Audio Output Signal)

Titt adjustment screw

*"-.*h‘_"“-.‘_‘_~‘-‘““‘-—-‘__

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Oscilloscope AC Voltmeter VCR
AUDIO OUT
©Q o 0
.. Fig.5-13

1. Connect equipment as shown in Fig, 5-13.

GND

2. Confirm that the tape running between the take-up guide roller and the audio control erase head has
no slack, [f the tape has siack, take it up by turning the tilt adjustment screw ©. (Refer to
Fig, 5-7.) Then readjust GUIDE ROLLER HEIGHT in section 5-2 and the X value in section 5-4

3. After confirming on the oscilloscope that a | kHz audio signal is being output by playing back

F6-A test tape, adjust the height adjustment nut

to its maximum level, (Refer to Fig. 5-7.)

@ so that the AC voitmeter’s reading is brought

MA-13



6. BLOCK DIAGRAM

VIDEO/HEAD AMP/AUDIO/TUNER

FE HEAD ¢ -f

O CHET—

ACE HEAD CL-Eo

MCV-C P.C.Boord

[a]{ AEH
-[] GND

O T

=in]=]=

{1} PB

-D g
D e

CN-G

GND

GMD

From IC401

“JK7OI

“IN

A-IN

MCV-A P.C Board

CATV TUNER ONLY

TU 70!

vouT

pe

A OQUT

|—
X701

500 ==

D¢
T

cL-5

TO MCV-B
(SYSCONIRC.H

P-ON 2V

i

CL-6
TO MCv-B
(SYSCONIPC.B.
NC

RF-SW
-DAC

FT )

T
FT-DEF

IC 1 (HA118041)

—d

]

>lE ISl
QRr181 T RoBin s
3T

| W/HesEcau ‘
!
&
1
{ otol
TXHO1 I
4 a3m )
=

e e — = —— — — — — —t

IC 101
LA7331N

1

LA7323

{13

- .

¢ |or182

IC 51
(LA7323)

D-PB 5V

8] PAL-

K2800-BV

e~



P L

f—

rv—rv

g S g gy v —— p—— = .

5-7 Audio Control Erase Head Azimuth Adjustment

Measuring Method

Measuring Point

Measuring Equip,

ADJ. Condition

Audio Qutput

Oscilloscope
AC voltmeter

PLAY MODE
Test tape F§-N

ADJ. Location

ADJ. Value

Azimuth adjustment nut

Maximum

level
(6KHz Audio Output Signal)

Test Equipment Connecting Diagrams

Refer to Fig, 5-13

1. After confirming on the oscilloscope that an audio signal is being output by playing back F6-N test

tape, adjust the azimuth adjustment screw ® so that the AC voltmeter’s reading or osilloscope

waveform is brought to its maximum lebel (Refer to Fig, 5-7).

Note: Fix the screw © with lock paint after readjustment (Refer to Fig 5-7).




SERVO/SYSTEM CONTROL/FUNCTION

DECK

REC SAFTY Sw.
—

PG SENSOR

DRI MOTOR
@:{ET

cN-C 1
GND i
R-SAFT
GRO WY

=)

O-CONT_

HIC 402 (1812240) (—

== HIC402 T

~FG COIL
C—
| —

—_—
o0
oo~}

LOADING SW  ¢—0—"0—)
—o—"—
—

C-FG COIL ]

capsTan moTor | (W]

LOADING MOTOR 1 (W

MCV-C PC Board

e X B R B M )
= — = — — = 1 1 ! 4
® ]| i d caa-m: PWM Hl
|]i ! F .! P 3
[l 16 2l ,,g Pw '2:
TH 1 - I |
‘,—.E_.u
é& : —) @I RE _SW
¥ e |
o Jo—b—t Loy _EP-H
S T ELR Llvers
3 s& o e o @’:‘—D-v—’
¥ el TR
2 h 2 1] @j
FE3 5 1
£ I} @'—CI 4 43M
S —
W
3 D |

DEW SENSOR
LED

) e
REEL SENSOR

***** 1C4

IC 402

02 . 14DN363 . oo — |

(]4DN363) VR402 CTL E"f‘

|

.
]
J

IC 504

™ — — —IC40) 3A62!19B— —

(BA6209N)

1

FLBO1

MCV-D PC. Boord

]

REC
qE=p

gé%aﬁn

A0 kH

VCR»
Iy
L2k

PLAY

% E

1%

N

. i
END SENSOR . L = —— -
\‘K - Ei’;’;’; . | IC504 BAG6209N " gz; |
START SENSOR \\H,’—| s I r Ti CONTROL ]
e L £ | out Il J | RS8OI
FL-C ab— : PUT i 4 REMOTE SENSOR .
FRONT LOADING SW 4—0~"0 FL=A 5 H] CONTROL ! 1 .
e g 2 :%1 | | . I_Q)_S)2.@_j)‘_()_ [CIOICICR D :
. . . L i
‘ : i ! . ;
i : ! C=Fwo ‘
J RooivjolgiCL | t———o2 | IC 401 i
g C-Rev]
i 1 |
; " 3 (3A6219B) P
| — | N
' l T p $ Pt
; y) § J IC 501 . fol { '
P t : _ N
L [ (14D0800) SEEES
: o IRIARRN A ] - ! !
| A jelmtefmd o] o= e =
i [IN0760'6 060000 LD ERDPDUDE, i [ — ; — e
- . | s ama e e || ' =
| L 502 o gERsTesst e i .
2 | - IC o . nE | | !
3 I
30 | P 1x5011@8] -2ov POWER SWT
' (BA10339) IERE s
‘e ! peon iy _ 16302 _ _ aLisv | e ast MATRIX
| 1 " 2Y~ ~Ba10339= ~ ; ) . |
¥ 0o
ieoscio I At R ‘ !
IC 505 . ‘ D= eebS A z oz B3 ~ AR 1 t t
g ¢ *&H(0-0k-2 S 93 52 i[s e IC 503 ; '
: L geflsy s 8 R el ST r
v P mL L v
(HD74HC595) ¢ (S gEsozo0zeEsiia2 2058053 9 85 '(BR93C46) 5
(L o e e s s G Aol 18 axzgll *él‘,’:eg'
; - K
i i i | GG, ! '
B W - : o ;
¢ J i l t+—3—o0
— J
N Aoy MCV-B PC Boord
{ ~ 8 a
< < S
£5 i - e NN ]
o <o of ~ T o o T < o Sa
13 2 L3E !y 3 (2] AdS 5 o0&
o gy w o8y 3 S5 ENYSar S 52
eR | eR er g 22

K2800-BS



Y w et =}

AT ————— Y -y W —

-

- W T T — vy

vy pw——r———yw

[

R YWy vy

TR T e

IC 51 (LA7323)

@_@@@@@@@@@@@@@ l
NOISE ;§ [AMP][CL A'W]LLA e ’-\Mﬂ
CANCEL |~ 3 ([T

IC 101 (LA7331N)

I¢ 703 (LA7210)

1/32)

vCo

@?@@@@@@
R

|
s16|LATT | p B2 X2
PB AllDVlli fE;RF 90 ;{ !
“Eml P P.S||[a.43u]4.43H
BKDIE_ER FSIP| W X0 || VXO |
o GEN. R*_é_ﬂ
o““o-*' KL ! [R5
i)
+B'G 5 J—oP {SL— CETteoonTerTTTL]
oO-0— Oni
| CETR -
fe) — A J | .
3rd LOCK |« | BGP |« [—— ! IpB oPs
PROTEC TER| | GEN 17320 0r |4 |FEC| lapcC
R ] 39| AFC | 4 7+
& [ace] (LB.6 | BGP 1 g6po *IEGOP%~KIL DIt
8 DET *B‘Gpl SIDE Lrocﬂ R ID DET
|  [Acco BURST 1o ] | p0 ~ Lpgpo
AMP EMPH. 320/321 T
P S/P [ BAcCER T4t
YA M_*‘T
N/P/S TP Ro} 6dB
DET P|awp
i [
O w 6 66 0O 6 © W O @

IC 201 (BA7767AS)

ONONOESEONONONONONONSONS)

Qe®e

IC 1 (HA118041)

_
CH2 SW2sw
CURRENT] y/\
AMP CH

]

IRECEQ A |

[, L_ l

> FM . I

oc o] 83 || T Y;

| {
SCNONONCECNONCEONONS)

IC 181 (AN6368)

K2800-BV



3 SYSTEM

(3 SYSTEM Model Only)

SVV PC BOARD (7 ¢

®
> |2 1C454
14DN362

CN-Eb

GND

SYNC.

CTL

CL~11

PaL ®

TR-VR(P)

)

RF-SW

D-FG

N\ )

D-PG

MODE [ +—CA—

C-FG

L\
—{/MHO-PH
—1/N}H O-S P {»PwM

D-V

TR-VR

QDN ]|OIOPL[WN]|N]—

N )

D-PH

P-ON 5V

D-SP

C-SP

C-PH

C-PH(P)

T (1

C-SP(P)

6-5

D-SPI(P)

D-PH(P)

AR

RF-SWI(P)

D -V(P)

S-CLK

S -DATA

171

CTL(P)

GND

g830d 0-AJN Ol

K2800-B3




vV Ury—wyr

LA M to B b B &

IC 402 (14DN363)

® ﬁb ® @ @? QOO RO

v—g_r;c - CIL cLr| [v. Rer || amA [ame] lamp
L I
MM hL cgg-_ 1/N}—+
o . 1z
—~ SYL- | ]
—{ R~CTL|«¢| SP - g
D
10
) GAIN T
P 2{C-PH CONT
e,
T D-v | [R-MODE . HD .
, GEN || DISk
z| [MoDE| [ sl EIRELIE:
23| | CONT l__‘ 3|13 (% _F
QDEOW®OLOOE 00O &

IC 505 (HD74HC595)

% BQ vee %
~) oc 0A

@ QD SER
O 4 )
@) oF RCK [
@) ac sck [©)
QL 5CR [5)
@] 6N T {©)

IC 503 (BR93C46)

Gles vee
) s« O)

DI )
% 00 GND 8

IC 502 (BA10339)

e

GO

HIC 402 (1812240)

(6D —

IC 504 (BA6209N)

ouT
PUT

CONTROL

0J6J6l0JOlGIGIOIO)C

IC 501 (14D0800)

VO ZLW Y XX OAa0 O o w
- > W QO O w
EZoH0 B EH

IC 401 (3A6219B)

ouT
PUT

Pt

CONTROL

4

0]6]6I0IOIGIGIOIO)G

'K2800-BS



()

7. 1C PIN FUNCTION

14DN363 _ (SERVO IC) H:BV LV
Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal name Function Active Level
1 IN Voo power Terminal “H” Input (5V) Digital H
2 IN TRMM Tracking Mono-mult Control (25Hz) L
3 IN SDAT Mode Transfer (Data Signal} H
4 IN SCLK Mode Transfer (Clock Signal) H
5 IN RCK Clock Base (4. 43MHz) 2.5V
6 IN TEST Test Input (GND) H
7 ouT D-V Dummy V (50Hz) L
8 ouT MOD 0 REC Mode ~
9 ouT MOD 1 REC Mode ~
10 ouT HSW Video Head Switch (25Hz) ~
11 ouT PUM 2 Cylinder Serve Phase Error (34, 5kHz) ~
12 ouT PWM 1 Cylinder Serve Speed Error (69, dkHz) ~
13 ouT PUWM 3 Capstan Servo Speed Error (34, 5kHz) ~
14 ouT PUM 4 Capstan Servo Phase Error (34, 5kHz) ~
15 IN Vss Power Terminal “L” Input (GND} Digital L
16 IN D-FG Cylinder FG Amp (600Hz) 2.5V
17 IN D-PG Cylinder PG Amp (25Hz) 2.5V
18 IN C-FG Capstan FG Amp  (504Hz) 2.5V
19 N RI Reference Amp 2.5y
20 ouT Y~-REF Reference Amp 2.5V
21 IN C1 Control Peak Clamp 2.5V
22 outT Co Controi F/R Amp (25Hz) 2.5V
23 IN CTLG Controi GND L
24 IN CTLA Play Control Head Amp (Negative Input) 2.5V
25 IN/OUT CTLH Play Controi Head Amp Positive Input, REC Control Output 2.5V
26 [N AV Power Terminal “H” Input (5V) Analog H
27 IN V-SYNC y-Sync Signal  (50Hz) 2.5V
28 IN RF-SW PG Mono-mult Control L
7-1 363



14D0800 (SYSTEM CONTROL TIMER IC)

Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal Name Function Active Level
| ouT LD-FWD Tape Loading / Cassette Loading Motor Control H
2 ouT LD-RVS Tape Loading / Cassette Loading Motor Control H
3 ouT D-PB Play Contral L
4 ouT D-REC Record Control H
5 ouT DM-~ON Drum Rotation Qutput L
6 ouT AFT DEF AFT Defeat Signal H
7 ouT PAUSE Pause Control H
8 ouT SCK Servo IC Timing Clock L—H
9 IN RCK Clock Base (3, 58MHz) ~

10 IN SER Serial Data Input ~
11 ouT a Display Segment Qutput H
12 ouT b Display Segment Output H
13 outT ¢ Display Segment Qutput H
14 ouT d Display Segment Output H
15 ouT e Display Segment Qutput H
16 ouT f Display Segment Qutput H
17 ouT g Display Segment Qutput H
18 ouT h Display Segment Qutput H
19 ouT i Display Segment Qutput H
20 ouT T8 Key Scan Signal Output H
21

22

23 ouT TS Key Scan Signal Qutput H
24 ouT T4 Key Scan Signal Qutput H
25 ouT T3 Key Scan Signal Output H
26 ouT T2 Key Scan Signal Qutput H
21 outT Tl Key Scan Signal Qutput H
28 ouT T0 Key Scan Signal Qutput H
29 IN POWER SAF Power Abnormal Detector L
30

31

32 IN RST Reset at Reset Signal Input “L", Normal at “H" L
33 —_ ——

34 IN yDD 5V (Power) +5Y
35 IN AD 0 Key Scan Signal |nput H

800



Pin No | IN/OUT | Signal Name Function Active Level

36 IN AD 1 Key Scan Signal Input H

37 IN AD 2 Key Scan Signal Input H

38 N AD 3 Key Scan Signal Input H

39 IN AD 4 Key Scan Signal Input H

40 IN REEL Control Input Puise ~

41 IN CAP REV Capstan Moter Reverse L

42 IN CAP FWD Capstan Motor Forward L

43 IN H SYNC H Sync Signal Input L

44 IN END S END Sensor on at "L’ L

45 iN §TS Tape Start Position Detector L

46 IN SD Tuner Video Signal SYNC Signal Input, L

“L" at SYNC Signal

47 ouT A-MUTE Audio Mute Signal H

48 ouT DO Serial Data out H

43 IN DI Serial Data in ‘ H

50 IN AFT DOWN Tuner AFT Voltage Input, "L" at under 4V of AFT L
Voltage

5 IN AFT UP Tuner AFT Voltage Input, "H” at over 8V of AFT H
Voltage

52 IN LP/EP-H Tape Speed H

53 IN DEW Dew Sensor L

5 N RF-SW Switching Pulse H or L

55 IN SK Serial Data Clock L or H

56 IN €S Chep Select H or L

57 ouT VU Tuner Control Signal H ~

58 ouT VH Tuner Band Control Signal H~

59 ouT VL Tuner Controi Signal H ~

60 ouT T-DAC Tuner Tuning Voitage Control Signal Hor L

61 IN POWER-OFF “1_" at Power Failure, ‘'H" at Normal L

62 IN REMOCON Remote Control Serial Signal (nput L

63 IN REC-SAFETY | Erasure Prevention Switch H

64 IN FL-C Cassette |n Detector L

65 IN FL-B Cassette Out Detector L

66 IN FL-A Cassette Down Start Detector L

67 IN LD-D Tape Loading Position Detector L

68 IN LD-C Tape Loading Position Detector L

63 IN LD-B Tape Loading Position Detector L

10 IN LD-A Tape Loading Position Detector L

7-3

800



Pin No | IN/OUT | Signai Name Function Active Level

4 IN vss GND ov
72 ouT X' tal Crystal Osillator 4, |9MHz ~ ‘
73 - — — _

74 N EXT External ~

75 - VoD Power 5V +5V

76 IN -28V -28v =28V

77 ouT P-0ON-H POWER-ON Control "H" H

78 ouT $-DATA Servo IC Data H/L

79 ouT $-CLK Servo IC Timing Clock L—H

80 ouT C-FAST | Capstan Motor High Speed ‘ H

7-4 800



)

()

NOTE :

8. ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS

Electrical adjustments are required after replacing circuit components and certain mechanical parts,
It is important to perform these adjustments only after all repairs and replacements have been completed,
Also, do not attempt these adjustments unless the proper equipment is available,

TEST EQUIPMEMT REQUIRED

1. Oscilloscope : Dual-trace with 10:1 probe, §. AC Voltmeter (RMS)
2. TV Monitor 5. Test Tape F6-A, F8-N
3. Pattern Generator (Color bar with 100% white) 6. Spectrum Analyzer
7. Frequency Counter
8-1 SWITCHING POINT ADJUSTMENT
Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
V-0UT VR401 (Switching Point) PLAY F6-A Fig. 8-1
TP 2 (RF-SW) (MCV-C P. C. Board)
GND
Oscilloscope
MCV-A P.C. Board | V-0UT 6
MCV-C P, C.Board $PN g E
¥ CH1 cH2 | Trig. ()
o'

) Fig, 8-

Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 8-1.

Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (+),

Tracking VR is center click position,

Playback the tape and adjust VR40] so that the V-sync front edge of CHi video output waveform

is delayed 6, 5H(416us) from the rising of CH2 Head Switching pulse waveform,

EXT. Synchronize Trigger Point
z// V-Sync

"441.0H k" '44 F'U.5H ]

6. SH ‘

CH1

CH2_ Switching pulse

8-1 EA-15



8-2 CTL PRESET ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 401 (CTL) VRA02 (CTL) PLAY F6-A Fig, §-2
TP 2 (RF SW) (MCV-C P, C. Board)
GND
Oscilloscope
TP 401 8
MCV-C P.C.Board GND ————%{
TP CH CH
2 ~ ﬁa] ?2 Trig, (+)
Fig, 8-2
1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 8-2.
2. Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (=),
3. Set the tracking volume to the center click position,
4, Playback the tape and adjust VR402 to make the rising peint of CHl CTL signal where
delated 2 3msec, from the sitting of CH2 RF Switching pulse
CTL Signal i
CHI [\ [\,
2. 3m sec, ]
CH2
Switching pulse
8-3 E-E LEVEL ADJUSTMENT
Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
V-0uT VR 55 (E-E) E-E — Fig, 8-3
(MSV P. C. Board)
GND
Pattern Generator TV Monitor
MCY-A P, C. Board |—n0e0 I® 0 Qut
Video Qut -
Oscilloscope L—-aoln 5 omm
MSV P, C. Board

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 8-3.

GND D

[]

2 CHI Trig.
|

Fig, 8-3

2. Input Color Bar signal with 100% white to Video Input,
3. Adjust VR55 so that the video level becomes 2. 0Vp-p+0, 05V

2.0Vp-p

EA-15



(]

()

8-4 NOISE CANCEL ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 52 (N.C) VR 54 (N.C) PLAY F6-A Fig. 8-4
TP 53 (N.C) (MSV P, C. Board)

GND
MCV-A P C.Board| Video Out
TP 52 - TV Monitor
MSV P, C. Board GND ’{ In (75 ohm)
TP
5 v D Oscilloscope
CH CH
ﬂ] ?i Trig. (+)
|

Fig. 8-4

Note : Adjust the Noise Cance! for choise (1) or (2).

m

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 8-4.

9 Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (+),

3. Invert CH2 signal (TP53) and select ADD mode.

4. Playback the tape and adjust VRS54 so that the level becomes minimum,

-\-‘FF'-!-F-!*'_—:’LF__—

Less than 150mVp-p

(2)

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 8-4.

2. Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (+).

3. Playback the tape and adjust VRS54 so that the output levels(A, B) of both channels become the same,

CH1 i CH2

L \ S ;
j—U—_L | D_U_L_

EA-15



8-5 P.B. OUTPUT LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

1, Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, §-5.

2. Adjust VR53 so that the video level becomes 2. QVp-p+0.05 V.

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
V-0uT VR 53 (P.B.) PLAY F6-A Fig. 8-5
(MSV P, C. Board)
GND
MCV-A Video Out A [ TV Monitor
P. C. Board GND —oln (75 ohm)

[ ]

CH1 EXT
‘o

8-6 REC, CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

L

2. 0Vp-p

Oscilloscope

Trig. .
s Fig. 8-5

Test Point

Adjustment Point

Mode

Test Tape

Connection Figure

TP 1 (REC Level)
TP 2 (RF SW)
GND

VR 2

VR 1

(Y-REC)
(MCV-C P. C. Board)
(C-REC)
(MCV-C P, C. Board)

REC.

Blank tape

Fig. 8-6

MCV-A P, C, Board

Video

In

TP

fa)

MCV-B P, C. Board

G N

TP

1
5
2

%

o Qut

CHI
o

Oscilloscope

EXT
9 | Trig,

1. Connect CHI of oscilloscope across TP1 and Ground
2. Connect EXT. Trigger of oscilloscope across TP 2 and Ground,

Turn VR 1 fully clockwise,

input red only signal to VIDEO INPUT,
Adjust VR 2 so that chroma level becomes 45mVp-p +5mV.
Input color bar signal with 100% white to VIDEO INPUT
Adjust VR ] so that V-Sync level becomes 240mVp-p10my.

45mVp-p +5mvV

V~Sync

Pattern Generator

Fig. 8-6

240mVp-p
+10my

EA-15



8-7 REC, BIAS CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

_ Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP201 (BIAS &) VR201 (BIAS) REC. (SP) Blank tape Fig. 8-7
TP202 (BIAS ©) (MCV-C P, C. Board)

AC Voltmeter (RMS)

TP201
MCV-C P, C. Board
T TP
202 (+) -
-0 o .
) Fig. 8-7

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 8-7.
2. Insert a blank tape and set the VCR to REC mode

(Do not set to PAUSE. In PAUSE mode, the bias oscillation is stopped. )
3. Adjust VR281 so that the voitage becomes 22mV.
8-8 FM CARRIER DEVIATION ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 1 (CRR/DEV) VR51 (CRR) REC. (SP) Blank tape Fig. 8-8
TP 2 (RF-SW) VR52 (DEV)
(MSV P, C, Board)
GND
MCV-A P.C.Board| Video In o Out Pattern Generator
TP 1 0 Oscilloscope Spectrum Analyzer
MCV-C P.C.Board| & N D 4{ d P y
©
CH1 EXT | Trig,
o) ? o in

1

Fig. 8-8

1. Connect the equipment as shown in Fig. 8-8.
2. Input color bar signal with 100% white to Video input,
3. Adjust Sync-tip to 3. 8MHz20kHz by VR 52, White-peak to 4,8 MHz X20kHz by VRSI.

S /)

3. 8MHz 4.8 MHz
Sync-tip 100% White-peak

()

8-5 EA-15




8-9 SECAM 1/2f TUNE ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP181 (SECAM, CH1) L181 (MESESCAM) REC. Blank Tape Fig. 8-9
P 2 (RF-SW) (MSV P, C. Board)

MCV-A P.C.Board| Video In o Qut
)
MSV P.C,Board ZPngl I
E
MCV-C P, C, Board TP 2 V) ° X:
CHI
Connect CH! of oscilloscope across TP181 and Ground,
Connect EXT. Trigger of oscilloscope across TP40] and Ground,
Input SECAM color bar signal VIDED IN,
Adjust by L181 so that ouput level becames maximum,
\
‘ e 0.8 ~ 1 Vp-p

"1 field

¥ Note : Require this adjustment for MESECAM model only.

8-6

Pattern Generator

Gscilloscope

Trig.

Fig. 8-9

EA-15



()

3—System Model Only (NTSC Selector)

8-10 SWITCHING POINT ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
V-0uT VR452 (Switching Point) PLAY F8-N Fig. 8-10
TP 2 (RF-SW) (SVV P, C. Board)

GND

Oscilloscope
MCV-A P.C.Board | V-OUT a
GND
MCV-C P.C, Board
TP 2 U

CH1 CH2 | Trig. (+)

Fig. 8-10

Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, 8-10.
Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (+).

Tracking VR is center click position, :
Playback the tape and adjust VR452 so that the V-sync front edge of CHl video output waveform

is delayed 6. 5H(416us) from the rising of CH2 Head Switching pulse waveform,

l// EXT. Synchronize Trigger Point

V-Sync
—l1 ol A ks
CH1 6. 5H g
CH2_] Switching pulse

EA-15



8-11 CTL PRESET ADJUSTMENT

Test Point Adjustment Point Mode Test Tape Connection Figure
TP 451 (CTL) VR451 (CTL) PLAY F8-N Fig. 8-11
TP 2 (RF SW) (SVV P, C. Board)
GND
Oscilloscope
TP 401 0
SVV P, C, Board
GND
MCY-C P, C. Board ™ 2 VR CH1 CH2
o] Q[ Trig, (+)
Fig, 8-11

Connect the equipment as shown in Fig, §-11.
Set the input trigger mode to CH2 and set trigger slope to (-),
Set the tracking volume to the center click position

Playback the tape and adjust VR452 to make the rising point of CHI CTL signal where

delated Omsec, from the sitting of CH2 RF Switching pulse,

CH1 /\

CH2

CTL Signal [\47

J

— L]

vSwitching pulse

|

EA-15



9. TEST POINT

MCV-C PCB

922C

MSV PCB

P

‘. e

B $
A, Ly O AR M AT b e 0 3

927

9-1

A =2 A a = 4__



SVV PCB

(3 SYSTEM Model Only)

10

11

12

13

9-2




B C D E F G H I J K L M N )

‘ 10. P.C.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS R |
T MCV-A PCB TOP VIEW D« fue e D) ¢ §oro e | ¢
3
4
5 @
‘ 1
{
— — — — 3 System Model Only ; A |
MCV-B PCB | TOP VIEW ‘
8
d @
10
11
12
13
— — — — 3 System Model Only }
4 ﬁ. 10-1




v rr—rw— vy

10

11

12

13

10-2




10

11

12

13

4

— — — — 3 System Model Only

""" MCV-D PCB

TOP VIEW

— — — — 3 System Model Only

10-3

922C

gm.::v' = o
%:}" uéa.mﬁ




AL

10

11

12

13

v, F IE‘B\"'
K

BOTTOM VIEW

922D

10-4



10

11

12

13

B . C : D , E |
MCV-E PCB
TOP VIEW

CL-1 CcL-2
1614922E cMk-77xa @A
922E
MSV PCB

— — — — 3 System Model Only

MCV-F PCB

TOP VIEW

CL-D
1614922F

922F

TOP VIEW

MCV-G PCB

TOP VIEW

10-5

CL-C

16149226

922G

927




vy w— ¥y

10

11

12

13

BOTTOM VIEW

Gzz:r*z
[

OEEEBEE

CL-C

161439226

922G

BOTTOM VIEW

.‘CL D
1614922F

922F

BOTTOM VIEW

. n«
= /""am msg =

T T ToF [

BOTTOM VIEW

T

. u '
N AR

[T III“I]L'Izm#ﬁ

CL-2 CL-1

1614922E cmk-77xa @A\

922E

10-6



10

11

12

13

A

L NPT XLLNO e FB g
Z N

TOP VIEW

# LN T

ECH

ERPETERE ey S €

g A IS

' &‘ P M

T %Y

e26viol

i ill’lﬂuMu—s — ,w
'M

PSV PCB

10-7

— — — — 3 System Model Only

BOTTOM VIEW

923




W-6

11-1

11. WIRING DIAGRAM

(KLU0 L3pOW WILSAS €)
o 28617191
. (W3ILSASE) pAe0g 3 d AAS
0w
ok
o [ -~
— — Mmm = B PPPPWM _MM
ol © i i - (vt P8 &% ) =
_ P> B A A B A A B
m S~ ) Y G B 1 1 S ) ) s s e A e S s e T B )
2|9 ino-ds wa TT-10
T| () 1no-ds a a
0
> (4] o J
= oZ N - LMl w] ~w[w
o oo o &M Lon] i
b= =< = I
WO.I Wm >mw>u_ﬂ 8 lolalz g
©
Lo w » L = <emqw._ £|¥|8|¥|8|5
[E=ix -
T o
— 2 1353 S 8-011s
[~ [[m]]w]wf~]o]a]S]F] ii_ WI [ 1SY40 4 M
Ow NO-Hd E ¢-mje
V-5 N9
1 mmwwwmm-..m BfRislsa “Z - : sl
L m A b % NO~ 0 S wao
Cmrrmmw 2||3|2/2|22 PWW% 35NV h“x\_.__im_ 6 wl._..um <
(] I ) B e 1) T ) 20 5 e e A o TW) ONS 8] (Hh-ai[e]|!
i) AW_,. oS- heTTv) ) o "UW ANROLE I 5 .N =
O T 14vs-H 9 “9°N[S = MM
' < — ¢ RE[RE S I NIS o™ o
>l O [EW 4 LETEZ P
YY) 288 oL — i Gion €] __M@ie oY
CiC =— 3 V-0 HIEEEIE = —
Ewwvwwmmm - mw Bl < B &0 } BH[} 52
R M A = = I 6 0] -~ C o b
i 3 0 = =y ]
olEggA Tl (2ieHaiz o 8 [ S 7o —
SIS TSI — 8 JLA-Y L (=) W-07 S 2 Hl|S [am]
— AN %) g Tm:nnﬁ y [0 1
g G ) - 3 Na[E =
Tt ] 2 Nxzmwfwﬁ_w T 3 pRtIH | [ o
lasaaaas — v W) [T Y L =
— 3 1N0-Y 3 MEES .._ [
— 2| At Nod 31KV
£ Y= 1 \ NI-¥
cul ], Z -t = T
1R E ) 210 e
OlzldlzlaEEE & D I FTIL
™ &334 ———@1  AGred-0) 2) e
] ﬁ 8 ad-A 9 I gy
- (8] lw T |
c D, J —— R le[werTmes sl L
T dno-a] (oo’ | % 5-0) 7 9 |l o]l
2| ono]  (FHNEr v|3 T 599 4 TTZT] I | . el
> 1 Aa)g : 9 O 6 N9 [6
= =GR D) e[ om0 —— B
=) So-«m 3 MS—HY _
=
= 7
= ] |
C Wowe N W) GNG =
— ( wWonje) JW 2 R [ ==
& a s mlazﬂ.é N A 78T TV) N L
< Ll ' AT TV N A v ACY TW CnﬁAJu | P =
S| | Semele——nn—cpane | Gl =
a
= (@RI EID; A (¢]__A6" TV} 3 M@ =) B —&aTs]
8-1J 8-10 W >mw>wm<+ M- V=1 [[6] V=[5
AT D) p AT e & T T
A6 : - "N = 3 =
I R ] 2510 1Y) g 0] NG 519 2l 15[2)|5 N
sl | C_HnNo-dly A HNo-d I5V-3 T =00 ([I] S06[] =
— ST (78°Nn Yo [ G s G| A6°NN_Udg 2 NO-HG - =
o N A2V NO-d |8 - S| AST NO-g 42 Y105
Lt NI=AlL (08l (ARG g VIVES
O e = /10 1 AG No-d
| G
— e 7 35NV
TN
= pTIITI ) N A 3 {H vd T (S
=t L H 15 60 SG TerTm &
= bl g ala J30-144Y | J14VS-H
S O gl § N G E._w ¢ TR
[1°] ™ L2 atla 2 LETY Y
o omm.»w 3 als ava-1) 2 [BINE f ﬁlﬁ)ﬂjﬂ/)ﬂ/ﬂ/))ﬂ,\)))ﬁ
m onola w ala \.._~ ?czmwnw i Y-
. — g3/ 3 B =
O 8aje A'@IJ&I N 3 T ol=i |85 ))))qu
.o nuuw””mm g -0 nb mm <wlm|auffo =) ﬁ%*ﬁmw
oo @\n_m\ml” L a g L (=) W0 Cu nﬁmmmmmwab olo efgh.lmm“ﬁmTTmF
VM M5-JHIE ) alls {9 HA g Hr-ai DR 0P 5 S et e 4 ) ) B RRL IR VSI
o Qo —RA—r—oe |Gt I T
< = — d B Yo 3 EIT= 3 N | NLKLLKLL IDDDD;
T~ 2) % ] as 2 NCED
O - d INAS Q] 1Y
BM AG+Ed-Q] € G- -
CU mnT>m :
Sl S G = I\ ) et -
P/w | ﬁ%.wu . m,?_ 200080 U)ﬁ))ﬁ))) Y
8d-0[ 6 = [>
.ﬂmn_.wg 934-3| ¥ BdnUMQ/_J_mm ST S| = Bzl
_D4 H-d3| € ) P.Cﬂ. MW%%Z!. 2 o|«tfaslm|« MMW
> CHowdz = oL 2 FelElERlrelE] Ll ol o]o| o o] o[22 2|2|2|B|L|@IEE
=2 Crs-al OO MSSSISISSISSBESEEElecielolsalal:
= — =Mm..r— 4\
h—rﬁrrrr L VL VO WO O O WO L. r F ﬁr J




CASSETTE
1 OFF -QASSETTE _REC--STOP—.FF--STOP. . REW--STOP-+ PLAY -I\;
= - REC sTOP FF sToP REW sTOP PLAY ®
s 8% ES
- coa P Q % 2 g g g 2 e 2 <
—- RACK'S IR = " Z o
ige § 83 r 2 5 2 8 s 3 s I -
B APE PA R |® R FR
B OFF ] h¥ 25 | g3 lSTOP toapin | £3 | REC LOADINGI =3 l:z LOAolNcl'a‘é £3 Ib‘, LDAD]NGlFF £3 I’a LOADINGl'é‘é g3 I’a LOADING I £3 lPLAY m
EU  FR FU UN W PA AU AL AU PA LU UN| FUFR FUUN | FUFR | FUUN | FUFR | FUUN | LU PA AU AL g
A B / b O
LD-A 70- 1 : ; —I E P @)
T1 N ; 1 —_ -
LD-B 69 -- ; ! — : : : Z
LD-C 68 ‘ L - L R — -
LD-D 67 - L I L4 J f m
05—+t 04 —sf-to ; .- E-‘-Qj ; :. 104, — ' o
] LD-FHD 1 1 04 » w05 e , !—_7 ! —
LD-RVS 2 02-sfe- 0 5 H o5 ! 05eio— e :
: i i I I i gl : e
CAP-FWD 42 rpar : P ; : ! i —
R I— I 1 . ; i
CAP-REV fa L 01 sbe02 l H 0.5 #—ie] 05+ -« : g
C-FAST 80 - = : L . —
012 o= ; =
P-ON-H 77 ——d ] § L (&)
D-PB 3 5 + } ' O
o D! H H '
D-REC 4 : ] I
PAUSE 7- _ I :
DH-ON 5 I —r 02 ; “He02 T >
A-MUTE 47— ' ; — T X
_ : e _4
TV/VCR
(NOT USED) m
1 . '
S-DATA 78 - - i | {
—_—t
e
—
2 PLAY—FF(FS)~REW(RS)—PLAY -TV/VCR—~PAUSE -NOISE CANCEL--PLAY—-STOP—-EJECT
—_— % 3 25
FF REW PLAY TV/VCR TV/VCR PAUSE & W WY pLay  sTOP EJECT
2 22 2
g 114 g 5z 53
¢ % % 2 g g |g 3 § £ o< <o
Fal - - P |
H 2 w8 |8 > 8 g 3 88 3 13 s883%7% %73
2 2 3 g 218218122 & g
PLAY | Fs £ la‘SlL@ le lPLAY =% |2 gég pLAY | & |»-%l’5 El" E:z;lb; El E]E a[ 49
AU PA AU A\'.FSRU RS AJPAL)liN e FUUN {252 EDes
' vyd v
i LD-A st ’ =
LD-B 69 I T :
LD-C 68 — : T
LD-D 67 L : |
: 04—sf o 4101
Lo-FWD 1 i : o o5 P . Ga "ﬁ‘*’*” ~e05 i
R R |y . H
Lo-RVS 2 L : — o SREASS 02 spn—
- 1 : y
CAP-FWD 42 e 1) 'j?b— l’\ LA
CAP-REY 41 - - i = l e
C-FAST 80 \ — ' , / —
P-ON-H 77 P ! g0l {
D-PB 3 \ i |
D-REC 4 — | i
PAUSE 7 l t I
DM-0ON 5 — T | /
o 1 ol
A-MJTE 47— o) l DER e RECH |
TV/VCR :
(NOT USED) KL 02— e J /
$-CLK 79 - an h l I
S-DATA 78 I |
SERIAL DATA (8bn) \
- —
- 8mS — 15mS-
80mS
o0 15mS
_'
-
1
co
4= = = A - - LYy A a a A & = A _ 1 & - A Am -k ha A - -4 A m u A aAm - - - - A - -a




Symbol Position
EJ Front loading, Eject
EU Intermediate
FR FF, REW
FU Intermediate
UN Stop
LU Tape Loading
PA Gear Change
AU Intermediate
AL Play (Pause)

FS Intermediate
RU Intermediate
RS Review

12-2

TI-8



'13. LEAD IDENTIFICATIONS

290508 258832 DTATI4 N T L5631
2sA854  25B1010  DTAI24 Te290
25A933  2C536  DTAI43 T2
25A934  2SC1740  DTAT4S
2SA1016  2SCI741  DTCIIA .
95A1038  2SC2058  DTCI24 IN G ouT A ot
2SA1317  2SC2060  DTC143 c pibnode
2SAI346  25C2808  DTCI44 :
2SA1585 2502839  A1346
2501384 25C3393 250400
2501468  2SC3400 2501012
2501207 Il
ANTBNO5  MN1225  NJM4053
LAT210 16 M susgs2 wwi2e  NJukos3m
< BAG203N D BUAOSS  MNADS3B  IRDE2]
2345678910 1 8| La7aiz WNAOSTE  MNT2201
TTTTTTIT]
ANGST2  NJMRSOIN  SNTGBTON BAG20SN
BAI0333  NJU4OI3BD  WJM29OIN LA7910
BU40138B SAF1135P ANgggiz 123456738910
BU40668 SDA5640 SD
LAG333  MN4O11BD  TBA120U U U U u u H U U U U
MNAOI38  BUAOITBD  BAGAOS
MNAOGGB  NJUAOTIBD  BAT0324
o oo
O 64 41 DD 0 OO
[1 40 - B ©
"= = ] 0000000 (00000}
| = = T 7 8 12 |
— ] t
> — — vo24 18 17 13 :
[ ] =|© © = . ooooono L/ oonao L
‘ = =
HEHER R
1 24
12345678910
BAG20Y  BAG233A BAT703K HIC403 HICAQD
BAG219B  TA7288P CXP50116 (SERVO)
BATT03K]

13-1

U/
ANTB12  wpc7812 {— MN1280
ANTB0S  wpcldls ANTBLOS ANTSLIS 6 IN OU
ANT818 upci8ls
NJM78LOSA  NJMT8L18
ANT8MO9 L pc78M05 ANTSLOS
ANT8MO5 #pcT8LOSJ
NJMT812 PST5236-2  NJMT8LOG
NJMT7805 PST529C-2
NJM7818
NJM78MO5 OuT
NJNT8MO9
IN
BA728  X24C01
L899
MSM7400
0L FEVSE14DN478 L08992
£ 22 CXAT124AS BAT28
FEVSY14DN486 BRO3C4S
1 21
FEVON14DN264 (:::) ANT8NOS
17]]  LAT320
22 HA118041 IN G 0UT
BAT740S
1 11| CcXA1138$
HAT18041NT
E»  FEVSEI4DN57  SAA5235
924 13]] LA2746 28 15 FEVSEI4DN362  SAA5236
1 pc2308 FEVSE14DN383  SDA5232
LAT317 . SDA5233
1 12}]  LA733] 1 14 TDA3803A
BAT767
32 17 16]|  AN3330K LA7323
AN3332 30 BAGS00AS 14DN264
| La7098
1 16 1 G 1418392
mlililils LAT326



_L2-019

(LaNIgVD) M3IA a3a01dX3
1SI7 SLHVd/M3IA d3A0TdX3 b1

CV-A
P.CBoard

B2-10

SUV P.C.Board
(3 SYSTEM Model Only)

MCV-F

BI-1
‘%&F’.CBOGM

8-Yd



EXPLODED VIEW (DECK)

LOADING PARTS

CYLINDER PARTS

SENSOR PARTS

ChASSIS PARTS

SENSOR PARTS

3—F &LB«,

336

SENSOR PARTS |
345

337

203—8

204—4

BACK TENSION PARTS

| \ J % /"/
<
150

=

PINCH ROLLER

J) /! &—148 :

,l»/-' 8‘»" A - \'N

PARTS 3 ]54 ‘ L S'ENSOR PARTS -\:\‘ I ’ ?
A N

// :g:?/?/ Z/ -’-
[
.

312

gﬁ |
322 0 g Wi
317 » v / '
314 //l
/ 321

|

L < —

\R\%gm 290___.;3\;;

7& | @ 174

I!

é?l 75
FLYWHEEL PARTS

5 »—E)
242 < 2 . -
¥ 2M—— I \'@—-
oA T - K;co//{ 23
c =3
PARTS %—-— z3 CAM PARTS

LOADING DRIVE PARTS

14-2 .



[TV SECTION]
1. DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (SET)

TV Cabinet removal '
« Remove 2 screws (A) from front cabinet. p— W

« Remove 6 screws (B) from rear cabinet.

)
/

1-1 B6205/06/09



VIDEO Deck removal
* Remove connectors (C,D,E and F).

CRT PCB and Main PCB removal
* Remove connectors (G,H,1,J and K) with Holder.

MAIN PCB

1.0 B6205/06/09



Earphone jack and Speaker removal
+ Remove a screw (L) of Cotrol PCB.

CRT removal r }
» Remove 4 screws (M). |
‘ y
TN
S
® - ’
J
1-3 B6205/06/09



2. BLOCK DIAGRAM

I1C1  LA7830

g H.DY
g v.DY
SPEAKER 1
+112v
P :
i Q1 T
fi=
3
T3 -
T2 1C2 78M12
EAR PHONE ‘ — FET
6 CRT
T2y R
Q15
‘“—K— oy
+12V
VR13 +12v
- — —_ A\
= = VYV —r
o 2Z 2 Dsus BRIGHT 03
a 7] DE1 |/)
' e
i ]
COLOR LS
VCR BLOCK wod |1 - w“ |
VR12 1
srIGHT| /X1
“CONTRAST
Q5 1)
VIDEO 1IN jj.
. VIDEO IN
wi| v B 6 R H o IH 32FHAFC W [syne
COLORL INLBRTI 050 05D 050 18 6 IR vcc lourveo Fiieik  [oep
2
N T27H
o Z BRT CLAWP H._out] 320
2 § CONT B B T Mrc e
3 N
8 o 71— DECOR F/F —
o < IC4  STK7348 rromll
< COLOR ACC V. AWP
R PONER KILLE
e Skl p g B - FLT [vexo
D 2ol 3 (8 (5 Yo 6 e 7 e B 9 G Do i i
veel o cor DL ACC GNDCHRIKILTERAPCVEXG v VCXOV v Pic
:D__ IN OR UT FLT N} FLT FLT N  JOUT GUT RAMP INFB PH
U 4 & 1C3 TA8718M
DEC1 ‘
DEGAUS
el

2-1 | B6206

eh B o Meaiom

M _adk

Ak _2& . _.ad. ___2a_ _aa

ia



3. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

Alignment ltem | Alignment Points Alignment Method

1. Focus FOCUS VR. 1. Input monoscope-pattern.

2. Align the focus while using the figure 325 (indicating number
of the resolution) at the upper left of the monoscope pattern
as reference, and check to ensure that no fading is detected
in the center and all four corners.

(Set the CONTRAST/BRIGHT CONTROL to center.)

Align the focus with this Ol O
figure serving as a standard.—1+325 /\\
</
oo

2. Cut Off VR1, VR3, VR5 . Input APL 100% white.

SCREEN VR. 2. See the SCREEN (counter clockwise) min, and set VR1,
VR3, VR5 to center.

3. Turn the Service switch ON.

4. Adjust the SCREEN to a point where the horizontal GREEN
line starts flashing.

S. Adjust VR1 (blue) VR3 (green) and VRS5 (red) till the hori-
zontal line turn white.

6. Turn the service switch OFF.

Y

Note: At this time, each VOL. of R.DRIVE (VR2) and
B.DRIVE (VR4) should be in center.

3. V.size VR8 1. Input monoscope pattern.

2. Adjust VR8 so that the monoscope V.SIZE display becomes
90%. Align horizontal/vertical balance, and then adjust so
that the circle in the monoscope pattern center becomes

truly round.
90T
M Y%
oo\ I
190

4. Sub Bright VR13

-

. Input the gray scale.

2. Set CONT.BRIGHT to center.

3. Adjust VR13 to a point where the level one step higher than
the black level starts flashing.

This level starts flashing.

A

Note: The COLOR/CONTRAST/BRIGHT CONTROL, unless otherwise specified, should all be set to center
(center click). B6206
3-1



Alignment item

Alignment Points

Alignment Method

5. Color Purity

Defrection Yoke
Purity Magnet

w N

o v

. Set the unit facing west.

Operate the unit over 30 minutes before adjustment.

Fully degauss the unit using an external degaussing coil.
Inject a crosshatch signal and adjust the convergence con-
trol.

Inject a red color signal.

Loosen a screw of the Defrection Toke Clumper and pull the
Deflection back away from the screen.

. Adjust the Purity Magnets so that a red field is obtained at

the center of the screen.

. Slowly push the Deflection Yoke toward bell of CRT and set

it where a uniform red field is obtained.

. Tighten the clamp screw of the Deflection Yoke.

6. Convergence

(R,B) Static
Convergence
(RB-G) Static
Convergence,
Defrection Yoke

. Loosen the Convergence Magnet Clamper and align red

with blue dots at the center of the screen by rotating (R,B)
Static Convergence Magnets.

. Align red/blue with green dots at the center of the screen by

rotating (RB-G) Static Convergence Magnet.

Fix the Convergence Magnets by tightening the clamper.
Remove the DY wedges and slightly tilt the Defrection Yoke
horizontally and vertically to obtain the best overall conver-
gence.

Fix the Defrection Yoke fitting by wedges.

Static Magnet

(RB-G) / ‘
Magnet Clamper\\ \‘

&

.1

15mm | ) )

<
<

3.2 B6206




Alignment tem | Alignment Points Alignment Method

()

7.1H delay line] VRS9, L8 1. Input the Philips pattern.

2. Connect the oscilloscope to IC3 pin 24 (or Synchronize the
oscillocope externally through the D13 anode.)

3. Adjust VRS9, L8 so that the amplitude at Anmti-PAL signal
part becomes minimal (no color) and the waveform at the
color bar part is not seen in double ("Venetian Blind" does
not appear at the color bar signal part).

Philips pattern

[T

|
1
AR

T

AN

—
-

Anti-PAL signal

| e

3-3 B6206



Alignment ltem | Alignment Points Alignment Method

8. White VR5 1. Input APL 100% white.
Balance 2. After aging for 20-30 minutes, demagnetize the tube (CRT)
VR2 surface with a demagnetizer.
3. Set the color analyzer to the CHROMA mode, and after zero
VR1,VR3,VR4 point calibration, bring the optical receptor into close contact

with the center on the tube surface (CRT), and adjust

R.DRIVE (VR5) and B.DRIVE (VR3) so that the respective

chroma temperatures become 8,500°K (X:0.290/Y:0.300).

Turn the service switch ON.

. At this time, check that the horizontal line is white. If the hori-
zontal line is not white, adjust the CUT-OFF VR, VR1 (blue),
VR4 (red) until proper alignment is reached.

6. Turn the service switch OFF, and using the color analyzer,

check that the chroma temperatures read the preset values.

7. Repeat steps 3, 4, 5, 6 above, and adjust so that the set-

tings of chroma temperature and horizontal line are at their
best.

o

G

—
color analyzer K——\
|

=00 O

I g mq‘El-—— o-cal sw.
l oD

J

i

< %
UUEI

Note 1: Be sure the tube surface faces east.
Note 2: Make this adjustment under European magnetic field.
(Vertical : 0.44G/Horizontal : 0.18G)
Make this adjustment under Australia magnetic field.
(Vertical : 0.50G/Horizontal : 0.30G)
Note 3: Always adjust SUB-BRIGHT, V-SIZE, OUT-OFF, and
PAL.
Note 4: The allowable range durmg chroma temperature ad-
justment should be +5% Max.
x: 0.275 to 0.305
y: 0.285 to 0.315

3-4 B6206




()

4. TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDES

(1) NO POWER OUTPUT
Check output voltage of VCR (AC127/220V) NO VCR defect
YES
Check DC voltage of IC4 Pin 10 (about DC300V)
YES NO
Check voltage of D12 anode IC4,F1,D13,D014,D15,D16 defect
more than 112DC
.
D12,T3 defect
(2) NO RASTER WITH SOUND
Vertical line appears when SERVICE SW is set in service position
YES NO
Check Anode voltage (about 25KV) NO .| Check Q2, Q1,IC3 pin 39
YES
Check Focus voltage (about 7KV) NO o T2 (FBT) defect
| YES
Check 2nd grid voltage (about 640V) NO T2 (FBT), C22 defect
YES
Check Heater voltage (about 5.8Vms) NO .| T2 (FBT) defect
YES
CRT defect
Check IC2 pin 3 NO » 1C2 defect
YES
IC3 defect |

4-1 B6205/06/09



(3) NO HORIZ DEFLECT (ONLY V LINE)

SERVICE SW position is in NORMAL? NO Set SERVICE SW to NORMAL position ’
YES

V.D. pulse output on IC3 pin 39 NO Check around IC3 pins 35, 36, 37
YES

25V on IC1 pin 6 NO D14,R10 defect
YES

H.Deflect circuit defect Check IC1, IC2

(4) NO COLOR

Set Color control to MAX
Is IC3 pin 22 normal? NO Check around IC3 pin 22

Color strips or color stream Light color No color

Check around I1C3 pin 36 Check around IC3 pins 7, 59 Is {C3 pin 26 normal?

YES NO

IC3 defect

4-2

CF2, C79, C78 defect

B6205/06/09




(5) DEFECTIVE COLOR
Adjust White balance
I

Raster color?

Cyan Magenta Yellow

I 1 1
Is IC3 pin 41 normal? Is IC3 pin 42 normal? Is IC3 pin 43 normal?
YES NO YES NO YES NO
IC3 defect IC3 defect IC3 defect

Q5 collector is normal?

4

Q4 collector is normal?

Q3 collector is normal?

NO YES YES NO YES NO
Q5 defect CRT defect Q4 defect Q3 defect
(6) NO SYNCHRONIZATION
No synchronization vertically and horizontally?
YES NO
Only Vertical? NO IC3 pins 36, 37 is NO Check around IC3 pin
normal? 36, 37 circuit
YES 4 YES
IC3 pin is 29 normal? IC3 defect
NO |
Check around IC3 Pin 29 circuit
YES
| IC3 pin 33 is normal? NO | ic3defect
YES
Output of 15 is normal? NO Check around Q15, CN7, VCR circuit
YES

IC3 defect

B6205/06/09




A | B | C : D : E .
1 | 1 i I : JI
1
5. P.C.BOARD TOP AND BOTTOM VIEWS
MAIN PCB TOP VIEW
2
3
= Resistor
4
<> Ceramic Cap
| @« Ceramic Cap(NPO)
5 @ Electrolytic Cap
41 @ Electrolytic Cap(NP)
6 () Transistor
@ Micro Inductor
—»m—- Diode
7
O Mylar Cap
8
9
10
11
12
] 3 e i et
A 51 ~ B6206




'

™

\ prean enane) mme me gaace o

.

b

T T T I T Y ey

—-rw

1 i '
1 T 1
1
2
3
4
5
° BER s }
N ! -ausM}lmw
—— 5 ﬁﬁﬁ“\m
nevy O
4 1.,
6 ,):
7
8
9
10 onnumums ,
$28008308 e,
11
12
13
- 52 B6206



10

11

12

13

CONTROL PCB (PCB 3)
TOP VIEW BOTTOM VIEW

CNe ARNA-N4
VRil

RIl4 | . GN8B

VRS . [VRIO |, [VRI L.vRi2 |
3| ‘
4

@ RIS RI6 RINE <
W W MW Twe e

S B S '
B IR C ‘i 1 l
R I '

j i X

~200104002888

aml

oy
gy

EARPHONE PCB (PCB4)

TOP VIEW BOTTOM VIEW

CNS AW A-N4
i

SP

052y
p—

2-200104002888 ™

EJI

5-3

B6205/06/09



T gy s

6. WIRING DIAGRAM

CE8002-04 AWG20#1015
CRT PCB

1
§'\ AWG22#3239 (WHITE) TV-20
<

o
< %SCREEN) % |

(@]

GND ) © /ANGZZ#]O32 (RED) CE6000-01 AWG26#2468

CN4 TO MAIN B ] 3\//
1 5 CN3 TO MAIN A

AWG22#3239 (RED) TV-40

i | O O|
) A 1D.Y.
O AWG22#1015 (RED)
— S 3 i
-D. CN3 TO CRT A AWG22#1015 (YELLOW) AWG22#1015 (BLUE) 3 ]
T V ]
=1 AWG22#1015 (BROWN)
/ - Il ......... J
__l
OO
U C
o
CE6000-02 AWG26#2468 4
AWG22#1672
5 CN4 TO CRT B. SPERKER
: H 5 DEGAUSSING COIL
S 1 ‘ |
z CN6 TO CONTROL L
lev)
& - ! CN6 TO MAIN
= 5@1
S CE6000-04
S AWG26#2468
1= CN5 CE6000-03 AWG26#2468 CONTROL PCB
TO DEGAUSSING COIL
: 'd
ACI CN7 VIDEQ INPUT
t \ m o)
, AWG26#1007 (GRAY) | EJ T
: , : © EARPHONE JACK
AWG22#1672 (RED)  AWG26#1007 (RED) EARPHONE PCB
! . AWG22#1672 (BROWN) \ VCR (K2804S9)

6-1 B6000

T - vy



7. VOLTAGE CHARTS

IC1 IC2 IC3 IC4
LA7830 L78M12 TA8718N STK7348

1 0 16.0 11.9 40.0
2 11.4 0 11.2 0
3 23.8 11.8 3.2 NC
4 0.9 6.3 33.0
5 0.7 10.3 -1.1
6 23.6 0 0
7 1.3 3.7 -0.3
8 11.1 0.3
9 6.0 NC
10 3.2 300
11 0.9
12 9.0
13 6.4
14 6.3
15 7.5
16 3.3
17 0.7
18 7.4
19 5.6
20 2.20
21 8.8
22 4.1
23 .40
24 3.7
25 0
26 10.4
27 6.4
28 3.2
29 11.2
30 11.9

INPUT Signal Full color bar

Brightness Center

Contrast Center

Center

Volume

7-1

B6206



()

TR No. TRTYPE E C B REMARK
Q1 28C2271 0 55.3 0.4
Q2 25D1397 0 75.4 1.0
Q3 25C2228 3.3 137.0 4.0
Q4 25C2228 3.5 148.0 4.0
Q5 28C2228 3.4 130.2 4.0
Q15 25C3331 5.2 11.9 5.8
7-2 B6206




IC No.

T2 T3
PIN 1810951 115E475
1 75.4 AC 44.0
2 NC 301.2
3 112.8 NC
4 AC 6.4 2.9
5 112.8 0
6 4.2 AC 8.4
7 0 NC
8 8.3 AC 135.5
9 AC 38.2 0
10 AC 29.4 NC
11 NC
12 NC

7-3 | B6206




8. EXPLODED VIEW (CABINET)

N4

7

J
e

[

p
/ \ N 5

v \

4 ‘ \ e 4

/"\\’MW,\ ' // 7
NNV . v < !
/.r \\\ ./ /4/4"4 | l.h —J
Q 7 4/4//(4
X \avZn
A Y
SRy 7

@\ o\
AR
N\ G
e a\® e
SKIFRFFT 5\,

~ 9
1

B6071/81

8-1



9. MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

EXPLODED VIEW..CABINET PARTS LIST...(TV)

Parts marked with *reguire longer dellvery time

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
A= 9A02768700 FRONT CABINET,

A- 2 9A02768800 BOSS, (A)

A-3 9A02769100 REAR CABINET,

A= 4 9A03264400 CONTROL DOOR,

A-5 9A02769000 WINDOW, TIMER

A- 6 9A02768200 POWER KNOB,

A-7 9A02768300 S/E KNOB,

A- 8 9A02768400 PLATE,(A)

A- 9 9A02768500 PLATE, (B)

A-10 9A03264500 CONTROL PLATE,

A-l1 9A02767900 CASSETTE DOOR,

A-12 9A01 106200 LATCH,

A-14 A\ 9A03264600 RATING LABLE,

A-15 A\9A01442100 SERIAL NO. LABEL,

A-16 9A02769200 COVER PLATE,

A=17 A\ 9A01442000 USER CAUTION LABEL,

A-18 9A02768600 TIMER PLATE,

B- | 9A02766700 PCB HOLDER,

B- 2 9A01805800 TENSION SPRING,

B-3 9A01443100 CRT MOUNTING SCREW,

B- 4 9A03264700 CRT SPACER, (B)

B~ 5 9A02768000 DOOR SPRING,

B- 6 9A02768100 DOOR CUSHION,

B- 7 9A01 443800 CLOTH,0.5TX]6X65

B~ 9 A\9A03264800 MODEL NO. LABEL s

CRTI A\ 9A03265800 CRT

CRTI A\ 9A03265900 CRT

CRTI A\ 9A01454900 CRT

DGCI A\ 9A02765900 DEMAGNETER COIL,

DGCI A\ 9A01454500 DEMAGNETER COIL s

L=~ 9A03264900 SCREW, TAP TIGHT M3X8
L-2 9A03265000 SCREW, TAP TIGHT M3X8
L-3 9A02791400 SCREW, B-TIGHT, BIND M3X8
L- 4 9A03265100 SCREW, TAP TIGHT M3X16
L-5 9A03265200 SCREW, TAPPING M3.5X14
L-5 9A03265300 SCREW, TAP TIGHT M4X14
L-6 9A03265400 SCREW, TAP TIGHT M3X8

L- 7 9A03265500 SCREW, TAP TIGHT M3.5X|2
L- 8 9A03265600 SCREW, TAP TIGHT M4XI8
L-9 9A03265700 WASHER, PLAIN 3.2X12XT0.8
PCBI - - - - - MMA-60 PCB ASSY, (MAIN)
PCB2 e == - - MMA-60 PCB ASSY, (CRT)
PCB3 - == -~ MCT-35 PCB ASSY, (CONTROL)
PCB4 - - - - - MCT-35 PCB ASSY,(EARPHONE)
SP-| 9A02767100 SPEAKER

$-1 9A02767400 SPEAKER

SP-| 9A02767200 SPEAKER

-l 9A02767300 SPEAKER

YCR *9A03204600 VIDEO RECORDER,K28I2AA vu.eue.... See to VIDEO SECTION

9-1

EXPLODED VIEW..CABINET PARTS LIST...(TV)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
WAO! 9A03266000 WIRE ASSY, 4P

WAOQI 9A02769400 WIRE ASSY, 4P

WAO2 9A03266100 WIRE ASSY, 5P

WAO2 9A02769500 WIRE ASSY, 5P

WAO3 9A02780400 WIRE ASSY, 5P

WAO4 9A02767000 WIRE ASSY, 2P

WAOS 9A02769300 WIRE ASSY, IP

INCLDED ACCESSORIES PACKING PARTS LIST

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
S= | 9A03266200 CARTON

S-2 9A02765500 CASE, PACKING (H)

$-3 9A02765600 CASE, PACKING (R)

S~ 4 9A02334700 SET BAG

S5 9A03266300 OWNER'S MANUAL ,MV-1480MK2
S- 6 9A03266400 POLY BAG

S-7 9A03266500 VHF ANTENNA

S-7 9A03266600 VHF ANTENNA

S- 8 9A03266700 UHF ANTENNA

S-10 9A03266800 POLY BAG

X~ 1 9A02765200 REMOCON UNIT,MV~|480TYV
X=-2 9A02395000 BATTERY

X= 2 9A01027{00 DRY BATTERY

X- 4 9A02333500 UHF/VHF COMBINER

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

B6071/81CA

1



‘v VWP W T

-

[ Snaaat. iatis o8

10. EXPLODED VIEW (ACCESSORY AND PACKING)

S8: UHF ANTENNA

X4: REMOCON UNIT S2: STYROFOAM TOP
X4: W/%COMBINEH l ; S10: POLYETHYLENE BAG
X2+ BATTERY
S q N y
S5: ONER'S MANUAL 2> ~ "
m 57: vwi' ANTENNA JL \\
. Y, f
A —
< > S2: STYROFOAM TOP
e
< / \
4 \

I

S6: POLYETHYLENE BAG

\ S3: STYROFOAM BOTTOM

S4: CARTON 53: STYROFOAM BOTTOM S4 SET BAG ‘\

: ‘ 1 A
(pt5: SERTAL NO. LABEL)” | gy > ™ (A15: SERTAL NO. LABEL)

10-1 B6071/81



11. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

NOTE:

As regards the resisters and capacitors, refer
to the circuit diagrams and the PCB assy
drawings contained in +this manual.

MMA PCB ASSY...(TV)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
MVA *0A03270240 MMA-60 PCB ASSY, (M/C)

(Consists of MAIN,CRT,PCB ASSY)

A\ *¥9A03266900 PCB,MAIN & CRT

(Consists of MAIN,CRT,PCB)
PCBI MMA-60 PCB (MAIN) SECTION
ACOI 9A02771300 CONNECTOR BASE, 2P
C009 9A01468700 C., CERAMIC 0.00IUF/IKV
Ccol0 9A02772300 C., FILM 6800PF/|.6KV
Ccol0 9A02772400 C., FILM 6800PF/1 6KV
Ccol7 9A02772500 C., FILM 0.39UF/200V
Col17 9A01467400 C., METAL P.P 0.39UF/200V
cot7 9A03268000 C., P.P. 0,33UF/200V
col7 9A03268100 C., P.P. 0,33UF/200V
c02| 9A01467500 C., ELEC 4.7UF/250V M W/F
co21 9A02405000 C., ELEC 4.7UF/250V M W/F
C022 9A02408600 C., CERAMIC 0.0IUF/2KV
€085 9A01468700 C., CERAMIC 0,00lUF/IKY
C086 9A02771500 C., ELEC |00UF/l60V
co87 9A02410800 C., ELEC 22UF/160V
co87 9A02772600 C., ELEC 22UF/160V
co87 9A01468900 C., ELEC 22UF/l60V
088 9A01468600 C., CERAMIC 3300PF/IKY
€089 9A01469000 C,, CERAMIC 470PF/]KV
CO9 1 9A03268800 C., ELEC IOUF/I60Y 105
C093 9A01808800 C., ELEC I50UF/400V
C093 9A01468500 C., ELEC |50UF/400V
C093 9A02410500 C., ELEC |50UF/400V
C094-097 A 9A01468300 C., CERAMIC 0.0047UF/400V
Cc098 A\ 9A0241 1200 LINE ACROSS 0. I1UF/250V
€098 A9A02771600 LINE ACROSS 0. |UF/250V
C098 A\ 9A03268900 LINE ACROSS 0.lUF/250V
Cl0} A\ 9A02770500 C., CERAMIC 3300PF/4KY
C401-402 A 9A02411100 C., CERAMIC 0.0047UF/4KV
CF02 9A02417500 X~TAL 4.,43MHZ
CF03 9A02403300 CERAMIC RESONATOR,CSB503F30
CNOI 9A01455800 CONNECTOR BASE, 5P
CNO| 9A01856300 CONNECTOR BASE, 5P
CNOI 9A01 815500 CONNECTOR BASE, 5P
CNO5 9A01848900 CONNECTOR BASE, 2P
CNO6 9A01451000 CONNECTOR BASE, 5P

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

MMA PCB ASSY...(TV)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

CNO7 9A02771200 CONNECTOR BASE, 2P
CNII 9A02773200 CRT SOCKET,

CN!I 9A01459600 CRT SOCKET,

DOOI 9A03269200 DIODE, IN4003

DOOI 9A01438600 DIODE, GPI0-4003
D002 SA02773700 DIODE, 155130
DO03-005  9A03269300 DIODE, RGPISK
DO03-005  9A03269400 DIODE, RGPI5K

D006 9A02773600 ZENER DIODE, MTZ20B
D007 9A01849600 ZENER DIODE, MTZ9.I8B
DOI2 9A03269500 DIODE, RGP30G

DOI2 9A03269600 DIODE, RGP30G
DOI3-016  9A03269700 DIODE, GPI5M
DOI3-016  9A02409000 DIODE, GPI5SM_5014
DEOI 9A02404400 DELAY LINE,

DEO2 9A02772000 GLASS DELAY,

DEO2 9A01455000 GLASS DELAY,,

FOO! A\ SA02410200 FUSE, 250V T4A

FOOl A\9A0I455300 FUSE, 250V T4A

FHO! ,02 SA03274100 FUSE HOLDER

FHOI , 02 9A00521 100 FUSE HOLDER

1COl 9A01817800 IC, LA7830

1COI 9A01461900 IC, NJM78MI2A

1C02 9A02401000 1C, 78MI2

1C02 9A0I 817900 [IC, UPC78MI2HF

1C03 9A02401300 IC.,TA87I8N

{C04 9A01809700 IC, STK7348

1C04 9A01516100 IC, STK7348

ICPI 9A03274200 IC PROTECTOR, ICP-NI5
L004 9A02387800 INDUCTOR [0OUH-K-AXT
L004 9A02387700 INDUCTOR 100UH K
LOO8 9A02402300 CASING COIL,

LOO9 9A02775400 COIL, MICRO [OUH—K-AXT
LOOS 9A03269800 MICRO INDUCTOR |OUH
Lol 9A01 143800 COIL, MICROINDUCTOR 33UH
Lol 9A00738800 COIL, MICROINDUCTOR 33UH
LOI3 9A01809300 LINE FILTER,

LOI6 9A01809400 POT TYPE COIL 47UH
PSO! 9A02410400 POSISTOR,

Q00 9A02774300 TR., 25C227!(D)=-AE-MP
Q001 9A02774400 TR., 2502271 (E)-AE-MP
Q002 9A03269900 TR., 29D 1397

Q002 9A03270000 TR., 2SD 1397

Q015 9A02774500 TR., 25CI8I5(GR)

Q0I5 9A02774600 TR., 2SCI8I5(RL)
Q0I5 9A02774700 TR., 2SC333[(T)-AA-NP
Q0I5 9A02774800 TR., 2SC3331(U)-AA~NP
Q0I5 9A03270100 TR., 2SC1740(Q,R)
Q0I5 9A02775000 TR., 2SCI740S(R)-TP
RO06 9A02770900 R., CEMENT 5W 3,3K

11-1

MMA PCB ASSY...(TV)

MMA PCB ASSY...(TV)

REF., NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
ROO7 9A02771000 R., CEMENT 5W 3,3K VRO4 9A01763100 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED 4.7KB(VR)
ROO8 SA0I 812200 R., CEMENT 3W 3.9 VRO5 9A02773300 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED  5KB(VR)
ROO9 A9A02772100 R., FUSE IW | YRO5 9A01763100 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED 4.7KB(VR)
RO0O9 A 9A0IBI2300 R., FUSE IW | J
ROIO,011 A\ 9A02772200 R., FUSE IW 2.2 J
ROI0,01 1 A\SACI463800 R., FUSE IW 2.2 J
RO2I 9A02771400 R., METAL IW 560 J
RO47 SA02771100 R., CEMENT 7W 4,7K MCT PCB ASSY...(TV)
RI0OI 9A01808400 R., CEMENT 7W 33
R102 9A01 464600 R., METAL OXIDE (W 33
REF. NO. PARTS NO., DESCRIPTION
RI03 9A01464200 R., CEMENT 3W 1.5
R104 9A01808300 R., CEMENT 3W 27
RI109 9A03273800 R., CEMENT 7W 3.9 MCT *9A03270340 MCT=35 PCB ASSY (C/E)
R109 9A02411300 R., CEMENT 7W 3.9 (Consists of CONTROL,EARPHONE ,PCB ASSY)
RIS 9A01464400 R., METAL FILM 2W 15
A ¥9A02781200 PCB, CONSISTS (C/E)
SKOI 9A01456900 SLIDE SWITCH, (Consists of CONTROL,EARPHONE ,PCB)
SWol 9A03274300 SLIDE SWITCH,
SWOI 9A03274400 SLIDE SWiTCH,
TOOI 9A01457400 H. DRIVE TRANS, PCB3 MCT=35 PCB (CONTROL) SECTION
T002 A\ 9A02771900 F. B. TRANS,
T002 A\ 9A0I457500 FLYBACK TRANSFORMER, VRIO, 11 9A02780700 VARIABLE RESISTOR, 0K (B)
T0O03 A SA0I457600 SWITCHING POWER TRANS, YRIO, I 9A02780800 VARIABLE RESISTOR, 0K (B)
TPOI 9A01459700 CONNECTOR PIN, IP VRI2 9A02780500 VARIABLE RESISTOR, IK (B)
YRO6 9A02772700 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED  IKB(FR) YRI2 9A02780600 VARIABLE RESISTOR, IK (B)
YRO6 9A01429700 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED  IKB(FR)
YRO6 9A02403800 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED  IKB(FR)
VRO8 9A02773100 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED I0OKB(FR) PCB4 MCT-35 PCB (EARPHONE) SECTION
VRO8 9A01729500 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED |00OKB(FR)
VRO8 9A02403900 R. VR,SEMI~FIXED |0OKB(FR)
VRI3 9A02772800 R. YR,SEMI-FIXED  3KB(FR) CN 9 9A02781000 CONNECTOR BASE, 2P (PH)
CNIO 9A02781100 CONNECTOR BASE, 2P

VRI3 9A02773000 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED 3,3KB(FR) EJ I 9A02780900 JACK, PHONE
VRI3 9A02772900 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED  3KB(FR)

9A03274500 HEAT SING, (B)

9A02780200 HEAT SINK, (K)

9A02780300 HEAT SINK, (L)

9A02780100 HEAT SINK, (J)
PCB2 MMA-60 PCB (CRT) SECTION
Q000-005  9A03298300 TR., 25C2228(D,E)
Q003-005  9A03298400 TR., 25C2228(D,E)
R0O29~031  9A01458500 R., METAL I5K IW J
VROI 9A02773300 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED  5KB(VR)
VROI 9A01763100 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED 4.7KB VR
YRO2 9A02773400 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED  IKB(VR)
YRO2 9A02311600 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED  IKB(VR)
VRO3 9A02773300 R. VR,SEMI~-FIXED  5KB(VR)
YRO3 9A01763100 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED 4,7KB(VR)
VRO4 9A02773400 R. VR,SEMI-FIXED  IKB(YR) |

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery +ime

B6071/81UA



12. WAVE FORMS

POINT=A
1DIV=20ms,2V

POINT=G
1DIV=10us,100mV

POINT=M
1DIV=20us,2V

POINT=S
1DIV=20ps,2V

POINT=B POINT=C POINT=D POINT=E POINT=F
1DIV=20us,5V 1DIV=20pus,250V 1DIV=20us,1V 1DIV=20us,50V 1DIV=10us,100V

POINT=H POINT=I POINT=J POINT=K POINT=L
1DIV=5ms,0.5V 1DIV=20us,2V 1DIV=20us,2V 1DIV=10ps,2V 1DIV=20us,2V

POINT=N POINT=0 POINT=P POINT=Q POINT=R
1DIV=20ps,50V 1DIV=20us,1V 1DIV=20ps,50V 1DIV=20us,2V 1DIV=20ps,50V

POINT=T
1DIV=20us,2V

12-1 B6205/06/09



13. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

[MAIN PCB o
00
RS B2 RY7 R218 olle
N 11 LAT830 if] 820 00 &SI " viw S olle® "
S | ®
SPEAKER ‘ [} 1 — ___%
L—< 27K 1MW @ v
]
ﬂ _ .
i SCREEN FOCUS
} Iez
3 A 5
TO VIDEQ o , ' o
DECK Gls=w@l : [ 8
N RT3
EAREPHONE PCB ok | Hol
® 1 Wa
1C4 STK7348 ) nzs—r - :
i1 15K VW
i
. Al 15K W
R28, /P
1SKTAW Tnas hoo e
)_q Rz : L4 or Unr M
. W oo Wl WI L™
02 RB it : l
RGRISK 82K SERVICE i 1 !
| :38'55 iy - J"
®
A&7 "?iﬁ ®1
DEGAUSSING| B e o
COIL [F=IENS = |—1 ”323‘5 : @
?‘“2§?‘"’€E@> 1T ) l o !
% G e ® 00 e oM LI_
DGC 1 __ﬁ'?L L JI ] I
Acaagy,
FOR VCR ° s
1 RIQ 1
15K
- I -~ L6 o1l 71 | !
| |
! g~ ae enl, % l : l
— - - ;-g l L7OIDSI z -
®Y M729 1B N CRT pCB
0ot §
s 9L »
ok ces 2051 lew Lo tasy (355 b
I P M T e el g S IR R 1
W
s e T e £ 4 BAT ClAMP H_OUY 28
| W R 1c3 1 CONT MAT B il [are R
1 1 TABTIBN )
. - 4| ooR
CONTROL PCB |
TO VIDEO! 5
DECK | cwr )
[ifwoFo 1IN it ]m ] |
zlee] 3[R0 Ty 678 19 18 | I
oS
0.0 | - s Tk & :
] i
‘ MY ﬁg
l— - ooKa

151 B6206




PARTS LIST (DECK)

EXPLODED VIEW..CABINET PARTS LIST...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
A- | *9A03205400 LABEL, GHASSIS NO.

A-19 *9A02757600 JACK BOARD

A-20 *9A01454700 |EC ANT JACK -

A-20 *9A02309200 ANT JACK

Bl-I *9A02514400 DECK ASSY...TNS900PINRM554....... See to DECK ASSY
B2-1 *¥9A02757700 PANEL, TOP

B2-2 *9A02758000 SPACER, PCB

B2-3 *9A02757900 HEATSINK, IC

B2-4 *9A02758100 PLATE, SHIELD BOTTOM

B2-5 *9A01897700 PLATE, SHIELD TP

B2-6 *9A02312400 HOLDER, FIP

B2-7 *9A02758200 SHEET, INSULATOR

B2-8 *9A02757800 HEATSINK

B2-9 *9A02757500 CHASSIS

B2-10 *9A02758500 SPACER PLATE, PCB

B2-11 *9A02758300 PLATE,SHIELD DECK

L2=-012 9A02753600 SCREW, P-TIGHT M3XI12
L2-017 9A02753600 SCREW, P-TIGHT M3X12
L2-018 9A02753600 SCREW, P-TIGHT M3Xi2
L2-019 9A02753600 SCREW, P-TIGHT M3X12
L2-02 9A02515400 SCREW, P-TIGHT FLANGE 3XI0
L2-031 9A02515700 SCREW, TAPP.BIND HEAD 3X10
L2-032 9A02515700 SCREW, TAPP.BIND HEAD 3XI10
L 2-033 9A02515700 SCREW, TAPP.BIND HEAD 3X10
L2-034 9A00736100 SCREW, CE-TIGHT M4X8
L.2-034 9A0! 107900 SCREW, C-T. MAXB (TRANS)
L2-06 9A02753700 SCREW, P-TIGHT M4XIO
L2-HOI 9A02515500 SCREW, SEMS PAN M3X5
MCV-A == - -~ MCV-A PCB ASSY

MCV-B === - - MCV-B PCB ASSY

MCY-C === - MCV-C PCB ASSY

MV === McY-D PCB ASSY

MCV-E ~ = ==~-~ MCV-E PCB ASSY

MCV-F = - === MCV-F PCB ASSY

MCV=G ~ = === - MCV-G PCB ASSY

MSY *9A02759000 MSY PCB ASSY

psv *9A03205900 PSV PCB ASSY

W60l A\ 9A02316400 COARD STOPPER

W602 A\9A00521400 AC CORD

Parts marked with *reguire longer dellvery time

14-1

Am. m A kA ma A

. Y

"



439’
/\ 7 ™N\\.. FRONT LOADING PARTS

505

.\‘]

Sus—q\ g
4

i )
437—@/

—

§————534)

&— 533
ol O] ]
% 531

PARTS
PARTS

i & >
"~\BRAKE PARTS

N N
i - i i
FLYW:EEL_/.,

PINCH ROLLER PARTS (|/REVERSE GUIDE

HEAD PARTS
REEL DRIVE PARTS

9|1
Er B——
1
REEL PARTS

H @Aﬂ 4\
8 W 58 &8 i
@
< )
e ou : :
) w0 -] w
8 A8 x i
_ X G
o >0
IAS 82
) N \
b
g ) Rt ol lE
o g SEj<
w =@ Xl e
g £ |5
I w||E 0
@ / 2(12 b
/l;l;lil o | [id a
. BD + a
v
0
— M m g <
] | @ W
et — - - Y . ma A .a_ &

- 506

14-3



)

EXPLODED VIEW..DECK ASSY PARTS LIST...(VIDEO)

REF., NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
Bl-I *9A02514400 DECK ASSY...TNS900P | NRM554
0! *9A02304200 CYLINDER ASSY

02 *9A01426100 DRUM, UPPER

03 *9A01 108400 LOWER DRUM ASSY

04 *9A01108500 MOUNT, CYLINDER

05 *9A01 108600 VIDEO OUT PCB ASSY

06 9A01108700 SCREW, W SEMS M2.6X6
07 *9A02306900 MOTOR, DC TM84

08 9A02307000 SCREW, C-T M2.6X20

09 9A00442000 SCREW, SEMS M2.6X6

10 9A01109000 SCREW, BIND SEMS M3X8
I 9A01 109600 SCREW, C TAPPING M3XI0
12 9A01736000 SCREW, B=TIGHT M2X6

13 9A01 109200 SCREW, CAP M2.6X3

14 *9A02307100 FLAT SPRING, DR.G.

15 9A00444900 SCREW, C=TIGHT M2.6X5
16 *9A01109400 BRACKET, DRUM GROUND
17 *9A02307200 PCB ASSY, DM

18 9A00444900 SCREW, C~TIGHT M2.6X5
19 *9A01 109300 GROUND, DURM

20 9A01109500 WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK M2.6
23 *9A02304300 CONNECTOR BRACKET

32 *9A01 112200 OPEN ANGLE ASSY

35 9A01 112300 SCREW, C=TIGHT M2.6X4
34 *9A02304700 ADJUSTER, TRACKIN.

35 *9A00446800 GUIDE, TAPE

36 *9A01 112400 SPRING, TAPE GUIDE

37 *9A00459300 CAP, GUIDE

38 *9A00447700 FLANGE (C), TAPE GUIDE
39 *9A00447800 FLANGE (D), TAPE GUIDE
40 9A00447200 NUT, M3

41 *9A01 112700 RUBBER, DAMPER

51 *9A01 109800 LOADING BASE

52 *9A01 109900 BLOCK (L), LOADING

53 *9A01 110000 BLOCK (R), LOADING

54 *9A01 110100 ROLLER POST, ST

55 *9A01 110100 ROLLER POST, ST

56 9A01109200 SCREW, CAP, M2.6X3

57 9A00452800 SCREW, CAMERA, M2X3

58 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
59 *9A0I110200 PLATE (L), LOADING

60 *9A01 110300 BOSS, LLOADING

6l *9A0I 110400 SPRING (L), LOADING GEAR
62 *3A01 110500 GEAR (L), T LOADING

63 *9A01 110600 PLATE (R), LOADING

64 *9A01 110700 SPRING (R), LOADING GEAR
65 *9A01110800 GEAR (R), T LOADING

66 9A00458600 WASHER, POLY 2.6X6X0.5
67 *9A02304400 LOADING BASE ASY

68 *9A02304500 LOADING GEAR L ASSY,
69 *9A02304600 LOADING GEAR R ASSY,

Parts marked with *regulre longer del tvery time

14-2



EXPLODED VIEW..DECK ASSY PARTS LIST...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
69 *9A02304600 LOAD.GEAR R.ASY,

81 *9A02304800 HEAD BASE ASSY

82 *9A01 117900 HEAD, ACE

83 *9A02304900 BASE, HEAD

84 9A00737200 SCREW, AZIMUTH SP. M2.6X12
85 9A00451100 SPRING, AZIMUTH

88 9A02305000 SCREW, M2.6X7

89 9A0l 118100 SCREW, SET, M3X6

50 *9A01118200 SPRING, HEAD

9l *9A01 118300 FULL ERASE PLATE ASSY

92 *9A00452500 HEAD,FULL ERASE

93 *9A01 118500 PLATE, FULL ERASE

94 9A0I 118600 SCREW, FLANGE BIND, M2X3
95 9A00447900 NUT, NYLON, M3

96 *SA01118700 ROLLER, IMPEDANCE

97 *9A01 118800 SLEEVE, IMPEDANCE ROLLER
98 *3A01 118300 FLANGE (A), TAPE GUIDE
99 *9A01 119000 SPRING, TAPE GUIDE FLANGE
100 9A0I 119100 WASHER, PLANE 3X8X0.5
101 *9A01 119200 SPRING, FE PLATE

102 *9A01 119300 PLATE, FE SLIDE

103 *9A01 119400 SPRING, FE ACTUATE

104 *9A01 119500 LEVER, FE ACTUATE

105 9A00459200 WASHER, POLY 2.1X5X0.5
121 *9A01 119600 REEL ASSY,

122 9A00456500 WASHER, 3.1X6X0.5

131 *9A01 119700 PINCH ROLLER ARM ASSY,
132 *9A01 119800 ARM PINCH ROLLER

133 9A00450200 SCREW, SMALL M2.6X4

134 *3A00454100 PINCH ROLLER, A

135 9A0I 119900 WASHER, POLY. 5X8X0.,5
136 9A00472500 SCREW, SEMS M2.6X4

137 *SA01 111300 COLLAR

138 *9A01 120000 ANGLE, P ACTUATE

139 *9A01120100 HOLDER, P ANGLE

140 *9A01120200 SPRING, P ROLLER

141 *9A01120300 PLATE (A), P SLIDE

142 *9A01 111300 COLLAR

143 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
144 *9A01 120400 JOINT PLATE

145 *9A01120500 ARM, P ACTUATE

146 *9A01 120600 SPRING, P ACTUATE ARM
147 *3A01 112800 CRANK, P

148 *9A01 112900 COLLAR, P CRANK

149 9A0I 113000 SCREW, C-TIGHT FH M2.6X4
150 *9A01 113100 SLIDER, P

151 *OA01 113200 SPRING, P SLIDER

152 *GA01113300 COLLAR, P SLIDER

153 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
154 *9A01 113400 LEVER, P CAM

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

14-3




)

EXPLODED VIEW..DECK ASSY PARTS L1ST...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
155 *9A01 113500 COLLAR, P CAM LEVER

156 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
157 *3A01120700 PLATE (B), P SLIDE

171 *9A01120800 CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSY,

172 *OA0I 113600 CAPSTAN, FLYWHEEL

173 *9A01 113700 BELT, MAIN 8059-07-10
174 *9A0I 113800 FLYWHEEL ANGLE ASSY

175 9A00443800 SCREW, C-TIGHT M3X5

176 9A00456500 WASHER, 3.1X6X0.5

177 *9A0! 120900 METAL HOUSING ASSY

178 9A01121000 SCREW, C~TIGHT M2.6X8
179 9A00465900 SCREW, SEMS M3X4

180 9A02305100 WASHER,NYLON 2.92X5X0.5
191 *9A01 121100 ARM, BACK TENSION

192 9A0I112300 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X4
193 *9A01121200 SUPPORT, BACK TENSION
194 9A01112300 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X4
195 *9A01 121300 COLLAR, BAND HOLDER

196 *9A01121400 BAND, BT

197 *9A01121500 SPRING, BAND HOLDER

198 *9A01 110900 SPRING, BACK TENSION

199 *9A01 121600 WASHER, POLY. 2.1X4X0.5
200 *9A01 116400 PLATE, BT CHANGE

202 *9A01 116500 LEVER, BT RETURN

203 *3A01111300 COLLAR

204 9A00444900 SCREW, C=TIGHT M2.6X5
205 *9A0I 111000 PLATE, BT ACTUATE

206 *GAO[111100 LEVER, BT ACTUATE

207 *3A0I 111200 COLLAR, BT ACTUATE PLATE
208 *9A01121700 SPRING, BT ACTUATE PLATE
209 *3A01 111300 COLLAR

210 9A00445300 SCREW, S-TIGHT M2.6X3.5
211 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
221 *9A02305200 PLATE ASSY

222 *9A02305300 PLATE SEMI ASSY

223 9A00462400 SCREW, SEMS M2X4

224 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
226 *9A02305400 GEAR,REEL DRIVE

228 9A01122500 WASHER, NYLON 3.I1X6X0.3
229 *9A02305500 CLUTCH ASSY,

230 9A01122700 WASHER, NYLON 2,98X6X0.3
231 *9A01122800 MIDDLE PULLEY ASSY

232 9A00458600 WASHER, POLY 2.6X6X0.5
233 *9A01 122900 BELT, DRIVE

234 *9A01123100 P GEAR ARM ASSY

235 *9A02305600 GEAR, PLAY

236 *9A01123400 RF GEAR ARM ASSY

237 *9A02305700 GEAR,FF

238 9A00452300 WASHER, POLY |.6X3.8X0.3
238 9A00452300 WASHER, POLY |.6X3.8X0.3

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

14-4



EXPLODED VIEW..DECK ASSY PARTS LIST...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
239 *9A02305800 GEAR ASSY, P.

240 *9A02305900 GEAR ASSY, RF

241 *3A02306000 RETURN GEAR ASSY

242 *9A02306100 RETRUN ARM

251 *9A01123800 SHOE, BRAKE 8059~10~19

252 *3A01 123900 ARM, S BRAKE

253 *9A01123600 SPRING, BRAKE ARM

254 *9A01124100 ARM, T BRAKE

255 *9A01123700 S.BRK ARM ASSY, 8059-10-301
256 *9A01 124000 T.BRK ARM ASSY, 8059-10-302
257 *9A01124200 LIFTER, BRAKE

258 *9A0I 124300 ACTUATOR, L BRAKE

259 *9A01124400 HOOK, TRIGGER 8059-10-14
260 *9A01124500 LEVER, TRIGGER 8059-10~13
261 *9A01124600 PLATE, BRAKE 8059-10~11
262 *9A01 124700 BRK ACTU. BASE, 8059-10-09
263 *9A01122100 BRAKE, TAKE-UP SOFT

263 *9A0! 122100 BRAKE, TAKE=UP SOFT

264 *9A01124800 BRAKE, S SOFT

265 9A01122200 SCREW, SL FH M2X3

265 9A01122200 SCREW, SL FH M2X3

266 *9A01 122300 COLLAR, T-U SOFT BRAKE ARM
266 *9A01122300 COLLAR,T-U SOFT BRAKE ARM
267 *9A01 124900 SPRING, L BRAKE ACTUATOR
268 *9A01122400 SPRING, T-U SOFT BRAKE ARM
268 *9A01 122400 SPRING, T~U SOFT BRAKE ARM
269 *9A01125000 SPRING, S SOFT BRAKE

270 9A00459200 WASHER, POLY 2,1X5X0.5

271 *9A01125100 SPRING, TRIG. LVR 8059-10-23
272 *9A02306200 BRAKE ACTUAT.B.S.

273 *9A02306300 BRAKE PLATE SPRING

281 *9A01 116600 LM ASSY

282 *9A01 116700 TRIGGER BEARING ASSY

283 *3A01 116800 PULLEY, LOADING

284 9A00452300 WASHER, POLY [.6X3.8X0.3
285 *9A0[ 116900 BELT, LOADING

286 *9A01117000 ARM (B), SEARCH

287 9A00458600 WASHER, POLY 2.6X6X0.5

288 *¥9A01 117100 GEAR, LOADING

289 9A00459200 WASHER, POLY 2.1X5X0.5

290 *SA01 117200 ARM, BRACKE ACTUATE

291 *GA0I 117300 ARM, EJECT ACTUATER

293 *9A01 117500 CAM, LOADING

294 *9A01 117600 BRUSH, S

295 9A00465900 SCREW, SEMS M3X4

296 SA0I 117700 WASHER, POLY. 2.6X8X0.5
312 *GA01 114700 LOADING LEVER SEMI ASSY
313 *3A01114800 ROLLER, CAM

314 *9A0I 114900 PLATE, LOADING GEAR

315 *9A0!1 115000 COLLAR, LOADING GEAR PLATE

Parts marked with *regulre ionger dellvery time

14-5




EXPLODED VIEW..DECK ASSY PARTS LIST...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
316 9A0I 115100 SCREW, C-TIGHT M3X6

317 *9A0! 115200 LEVER SEM! ASSY

318 *9A01115300 PLATE, SEMI ASSY

319 *9A01 115400 SPRING, LOADING ACTUATE
320 *9A01 115500 PLATE, LOADING LEVER RELN.
321 9A00444100 SCREW, SEMS M2X5

322 *9A01 115600 SPRING, L GEAR PLATE

331 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
332 *SA0I 111300 COLLAR

333 *9A01 115700 LEVER, REC

334 *9A01 115800 ACTUATOR, REC

335 *9A01 115900 SPOKE, REC ACTUATE

336 *9A01 116000 SENSOR, DEW

3357 9A00472500 SCREW, SEMS M2,.6X4

338 *9A02306400 PLATE, BASE

339 9A0I 116200 SCREW, S-TIGHT M2.6X5
341 *GA01 111400 SWITCH, LEAF

342 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
343 *9A01 111500 WIRE

344 *GA01 111600 HOLDER, WIRE

345 *9A02306500 LAMP HOLDER ASSY

346 *9A01736400 SPRING, REC LEVER

347 *GA02306700 COLLER, SCREW

361 *9A01 113900 ACTUATOR, EJECT

362 *SA01 111300 COLLAR

363 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
364 *9A01114000 PLATE, L BRAKE

365 *9A01 111300 COLLAR

366 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
367 *9A01114100 E.IDLER ARM ASSY

368 *OA01114200 E IDLER ARM SEMI ASSY
369 *9A01 114300 PULLEY, EJECT

370 9A00452300 WASHER, POLY 1.6X3.8X0.3
371 *OA0! 114400 SPRING, IDLER ARM

372 9A00459200 WASHER, POLY 2.1X5X0.5
373 *9A01 114500 BELT, FRONT LOADING

390 *9A02306600 LOADIIG ASSY, FRONT

391 *9A01 126000 CASSET. LOAD BRACKET ASSY
392 *9A01126100 CLUTCH ASSY, 8059-16-319
393 *9A01 126200 FRONT LOADING PCB ASSY
394 *9A01126300 SENSOR, PCB (RM)

395 *9A01 126400 C. LOAD BRACKET SEMI ASSY
396 *9A01126500 LEVER IN SW. 8059-16-34
397 *9A01 126600 LEVER, S SW. 8059-16-33
398 *¥9A01126700 BEARING (A), F WORM

399 9A00452300 WASHER, POLY 1.6X3,8X0.3
400 9A00472500 SCREW, SEMS M2,.6X4

401 9A02688800 SCREW, SEMS M2X5

411 *9A0) 126800 CASSETTE HOLDER ASSY

412 *9A00467600 HOLDER, CASSETTE

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

14-6



EXPLODED VIEW..DECK ASSY PARTS LIST...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
413 *9A00467700 PLATE, SLIDE

414 *9A00467800 LOCK PLATE (R)

415 *9A0[ 111300 COLLAR

416 *9A01 126900 SPRING, LOCK

417 9A00998800 SCREW, CAMERA M2,6X3

420 *9A0(1 129500 FRONT ANGLE ASSY

421 *9A01129600 ANGLE, FRONT

422 *9A01 129700 GUIDE (R), TAPE

423 *9A01129800 GUIDE (L), TAPE

430 *9A01127000 SIDE PLATE (R) ASSY

431 *9A01127100 PLATE (R), SIDE

432 *9A01 127200 PLATE, CASSETTE PUSH

433 9A00468800 SCREW, CAMERA M2.3X2

434 *9A00468900 LEVER, OPEN

435 *9A00469000 SPRING, OPEN LEVER

436 *9A00469100 COLLAR, OPEN LEVER

437 9A00522100 SCREW, CAMERA M2X4

438 *9A00469300 LEVER, LOCK RELEA.

439 *9A01127300 GUIDE ROLLER, 8000-22-75
440 *9A00469400 GUIDE ROLLER,

445 *9A01127400 SIDE PLATE (L) ASSY

446 *9A01 127500 PLATE (L), SIDE

447 *9A01127200 PLATE, CASSETTE PUSH

448 9A00468800 SCREW, CAMERA M2.3X2

449 *9A00738200 LOCK PLATE (L)

450 *9A01 127600 SPRING, (L) LOCK PLATE
451 *3A00470000 COLLAR, LOCK PLATE

452 9A00470100 SCREW, CAMERA M2 .6X2.5
453 *9A01127300 GUIDE ROLLER, 8000-22-75
460 *9A02307300 FRAME (R) ASSY

461 *9A02307400 FRAME (R)

462 *3A01 127900 WORM WHEEL ASSY, 8059-16-32I
463 *9A01 128000 WORM WHEEL, 8059-16-36
464 *3A01 128100 GEAR, FRICTION 8059~|6-45
465 *9A01128200 SPRING, FRICTION

466 *9A01128300 LT.GEAR R ASSY, 8059-16-3|2
467 *¥9A00470900 GEAR (R), LIFT

468 *9A00471000 ARM, LIFT

469 *9A00471100 SPRING, LIFT GEAR

470 *¥9A00471200 GUIDE, OPEN LEVER

471 *9A00471300 SLEEVE, GUIDE

472 9A00450500 E-RING, 2.5

480 *9A02307500 FRAME (L) ASSY

481 *9A02307600 FRAME (L)

482 *3A01128700 SENSOR, PCB (LM)

483 *9A01 128800 LT.GEAR L ASSY, 8059-16-314
484 *9A00471800 GEAR (L), LIFT

485 *9A00471000 ARM, LIFT

486 *9A00471100 SPRING, LIFT GEAR MV=350
487 *9A02307700 LEVER, LIFT

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

14-7




()

EXPLODED VIEW,.DECK ASSY PARTS LIST...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
488 *9A02307800 SPRING, LIFT LEVER

489 9A00450500 E-RING, 2.5

490 9A01129100 SCREW, SEMS M2.6X7

491 *9A00471300 SLEEVE, GUIDE

498 *9A00469500 STAY, TOP

499 *3A01 129200 WIRE, END SENSOR

500 *9A01129300 ANGLE, REAR

501 *9A02307900 PLATE, UPPER

502 *9A01736600 SHAFT, SYNCHRO.

503 *9A01 123400 GEAR (A), SYNC. 8059-16-17
504 9A00450500 E=-RING, 2.5

505 9A00472500 SCREW, SEMS M2.6X4

506 9A00468000 SCREW, CAMERA M2.6X3
507 - 9A00472600 SCREW, CAMERA M2,.3X2.5
508 9A00444900 SCREW, C-TIGHT M2.6X5
531 *9A01125200 PLATE, RG SLIDE

532 *9A01125300 SPRING, RG SLIDE

533 *9A01 125400 COLLAR, RG SLIDE PLATE
534 9A00462400 SCREW, SEMS M2X4

535 *9A01 125500 BASE, RG SLIDE

536 *9A02306800 ARM SEMI ASSY, RG

537 9A00458600 WASHER, POLY 2.6X6X0.5
538 *9A01125700 ARM, RG ACTUATE

539 9A00459200 WASHER, POLY 2.1X5X0.5
540 *9A0[ 125800 RG ACTUATOR

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

14-8



NOTE:

As regards the resisters and capacitors, refer

PARTS LIST (ELECTRICAL)

MCV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO)

to the circuit diagrams and the PCB assy REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
drawings contained in this manual.
MCV-B MCV-B PCB ASSY SECTION
MCV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO)
CL- 9 9A02754900 FFC CABLE, 28P L=300
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION CL-9 9A02755100 FFC CABLE, 28P L=300
CL-10 9A02755000 FFC CABLE, 28P L=]30
CL-10 9A02755200 FFC CABLE, 28P L=130
McV *9A03205700 MCV PCB ASSY, (MV-1480MK2) CL-9,10 9A02310300 FFC CONNECTOR, TOP 28P
(Consists of MCV-A,B,C,D,E,F,G,PCB ASSY)
CL~9,10 9A02310400 FFC CONNECTOR, TOP 28P
*3A02308100 MCV PCB, JPI80/2804 CL-9,10 9A02310500 FFC CONNECTOR, TOP 28P
(Consists of MCV-A,B,C,D,E,F,G,PCB) D501,502  9A02382800 DIODE, SWITCHING 155254
D505,506  9A02382800 DIODE, SWITCHING |SS254
D505,506  9A02361500 DIODE, SWITCHING GMBOIB
MCV=-A MCV-A PCB ASSY SECTION
D505,506  9A02366000 DIODE, SWITCHING USI040M
1C401 9A00741800 IC, BA6219B
CL-3 9A02754300 JUMPER WIRE 9P I1C501 9A02761100 IC, SYSCON CXP-501[2H~146Q
CL-4 9A02754400 JUMPER WIRE 8P 1C502 9A01738200 IC, BAIO339
CL-5, 7 9A02754500 JUMPER WIRE 7P 16502 9A01755200 {C, NJM290OIN
CL-6 9A02754600 JUMPER WIRE 8P
CL-8 9A02754500 JUMPER WIRE 7P 1C502 9A01 738100 1C, LA6339 (LINEAR)
1C503 9A02310100 {C, BR93C46
CM-3 9A02756900 CONNECTOR ASSY, 2P (V-0UT) 1C504 9A02310000 1C, BA6209N
D701,702  9A00874000 ZENER DIODE, MTZ5.6BT 1G505 9A02753800 IC, HD74HC595P
D703 SA00874000 ZENER DIODE, MTZ5.6BT 1C506 9A00749100 IC, AN78LOS LINEAR
D703 9A02366100 ZENER DIODE, UZ5.6BSB
1IC701 9A02308900 [IC, AN78MO9F 1C506 9A01 142800 |C, NJM78LOSA
1C508 S9A01 137500 1C, MNI28BOR
IC701 9A02761200 IC, NJM78MO9FA 1C509 9A01737800 IC, AN7805F (LINEAR)
1C702 9A00742300 IC, L5631 1C509 9A01737900 IC, NJM7805FA (LINEAR)
IC703 9A00519300 IC, LA7210 LINEAR 1C509 9A01738000 IC, UPC7805HF (LINEAR)
JK701 9A02308800 JACK, BNC
JK702 9A00489600 JACK RCA JACK WITH SW L501 9A02388800 INDUCTOR, LF5RO 2R2UH=-AXT
L590 SA02387800 INDUCTOR, |OOUH=K=AXT
Q701,702  9A02751400 TRANSISTOR, 2SA933(Q) Q501 9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 2SCI740(Q)
Q703 9A02751400 TRANSISTOR, 2SA933(Q) Q501 9A02752200 TRANSISTOR, 2SCI740(R)
Q703 9A02751500 TRANS!ISTOR, 2SA933(R) Q501 9A02752900 TRANSISTOR, 2SC536(E)
Q703 9A02751200 TRANSISTOR, 2SA608SP (E)
Q703 9A02751300 TRANSISTOR, 2SA608SP (F) Q501 9A02753000 TRANSISTOR, 2SC536(F)
Q502 9A02751600 TRANSISTOR, 2SB10I0(Q)
Q704 9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 2SCi740(Q) Q502 9A02751700 TRANSISTOR, 2SBIOIO(R)
Q704 9A02752200 TRANSISTOR, 2SCI740(R) Q502 9A02751800 TRANSISTOR, 2SB892(S)
Q704 9A02752900 TRANSISTOR, 2SC536(E) Q502 9A02751900 TRANSISTOR, 2SB892(T)
Q704 9A02753000 TRANSISTOR, 2SC536(F)
QR701 9A02750800 D.TRANSISTOR, DTAI24ES Q503 9A02753300 TRANSISTOR, 2SD1384(Q)
Q503 9A02753400 TRANSISTOR, 2SD1384(R)
QR70I 9A02751100 D,TRANSISTOR, 2SA1346 Q503 9A02753100 TRANSISTOR, 25D1207(S)
QR702 9A02752000 D.TRANSISTOR, DTCI24ES Q503 9A02753200 TRANSISTOR, 2SD1207(T)
QR702 9A02752800 D.TRANSISTOR, 2SC3400 R558 9A00743200 R., OXIDE FILM 3.3 IW J
Tu701 9A02309300 TUNER UNIT
WR-1 9A02309100 RCA PLUG CORD R558 9A00495200 R., OXIDE FILM 3.3 IW J
RX504,505 9A02344700 R., NETWORK 47KX5
X701 9A01 147700 CERAMIC RESONATOR, 500KHZ TP50! 9A01743600 TEST PIN
Msv *9A02759000 MSV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO).... X501 9A01895300 RESONATOR, 4.19MHZ CERAMIC
esesesssss(Connect to MCV--A PCB ASSY)

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

14-9




MCV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO)

MCV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
MCV~C MCV-C PCB ASSY SECTION MCV-D MCV~D PCB ASSY SECTION
CL-10 9A02310300 FFC CONNECTOR, TOP 28P CL-09 9A02312500 FFC CONNECTOR, SIDE 28P
CL-10 9A02310400 FFC CONNECTOR, TOP 28P CL-09 9A02312600 FFC CONNECTOR, SIDE 28P
CL~10 9A02310500 FFC CONNECTOR, TOP 28P D801-804  9A02421500 DIODE, 155252
CN-A 9A02312000 CONNECT, SIDE 17P D801-804  9A02419800 DIODE, GMBOIU
CN=E 9A02757200 CONNECTOR ASSY, 6P(A.HEAD) D805 9A00493000 DIODE, IN4002
CN=-F 9A02756800 CONNECTOR ASSY, 2P D8I 1 9A02366000 DIODE, SWITCHING USI040M
CN-G 9A01 143900 CONNECTOR HOUSING, 6P D8I 9A02382800 DIODE, SWITCHING |S5S254
D402,451  9A02382800 DIODE, SWITCHING 15S254 D81 | 9A02361500 SWITCHING DIODE, GMBOIB
D402,451 9A02361500 DIODE, SWITCHING GMBOIB FL8OI 9A023{12300 FIP
D402,45]1  9A02366000 DIODE, SWITCHING USI040M L80l 9A02389700 INDUCTOR, 47UH=-K~AXT
HiC402 9A01718800 IC, HYBRID (SERVO) RS80! 9A01 147200 REMOTE SENSOR UNIT
H1C402 S9A02311400 IC, HYBRID (SERVO) SW801-809 9A02312200 PUSH SWITCH
ICOl 9A02311300 IC, HAI1B04INT SW801-809 9A01894700 SWITCH, PUSH
1C201 9A01144500 IC, BA7767AS LINEAR SW801-809 9A01894800 SWITCH, PUSH
1C402 9A01428600 IC, MNE748 FVAP SW8I11,819 9A01437500 SWITCH, PUSH
Lol 9A02383100 INDUCTOR, 33UH K SW811,819 9A01147400 SWITCH, PUSH
L02 9A02388900 INDUCTOR, 27UH SW811,819 9SA01137600 SWITCH, PUSH
LO3 9A02645900 INDUCTOR, LF5RO 56UH=-AXT SW812-818 9A02312200 PUSH SWITCH
.04 9A02521 100 [INDUCTOR, [5UH K SW812-818 9A018394700 SWITCH, PUSH
LO5 9A02388100 INDUCTOR, l8UH K SW812-818 9A01894800 SWITCH, PUSH
LO6 9A02388300 INDUCTOR, | 80UH K SW821-824 9A02312200 PUSH SWITCH
LO7 9A02390100 INDUCTOR, 82UH-~AXT SW821-824 9A01894700 SWITCH, PUSH
L08, 11 9A02387800 INDUCTOR, | OOUH~K~AXT SW821-824 9A01894800 SWITCH, PUSH
Li0 9A02521200 INDUCTOR, !150UH K SW828 9A03206200 SWITCH, SLIDE SLD-12-497C
L201 S9A00482700 COIL, MICROINDUCTOR |8MH VR8OI 9A00747200 VR., 250K (B)
L201 9A00755500 COIL, MICROINDUCTOR |8MH VR80I 9A00499300 VR., 250K (B)
Q01,04 9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 2SCI740(Q)
Q02 9A02751000 TRANSISTOR, 2SAI317(T)
Q02 9A02750900 TRANSISTOR, 2SA!I317(S)
Q201 9A02752500 TRANSISTOR, 2SC2060(Q) MCV-E MCV-E PCB ASSY SECTION
Q201 9A02753500 TRANSISTOR, 2SD400(F)
Q405 9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 2SC1740(Q) CL-t 9A02755300 JUMPER WIRE, 7P L=270
Q405 9A02752200 TRANSISTOR, 2SCI740(R) CL-2 9A02754200 JUMPER WIRE, 8P
Q405 9A02752900 TRANSISTOR, 2SC536(E) CN-1 9A02312900 CONNECTOR, SIDE [5P
Q405 9A02753000 - TRANSISTOR, 2SC536(F)
QR!, 2 9A02752000 D.TRANSISTOR, DTCI24ES
QR201,401 9A02752000 D.TRANSISTOR, DTCI24ES MCV=~F MCV-F PCB ASSY SECTION
QR201,401 9A02752800 D.TRANSISTOR, 2SC3400
T201 9A01 146700 COIL, OSC AUDIO
T201 9A00740900 COIL, OSC AUDIO CL-D 9A02754700 JUMPER WIRE, 6P
CN-D 9A01 137000 CONNECTOR, SIDE 6P
T20I 9A01897100 COIL, OSC AUDIO
TPO1,02 9A01743600 TEST PIN
TPOl ,201  9A01743600 TEST PIN
TP202,401 9A0!743600 TEST PIN MCV-G MCV-G PCB ASSY SECTION
TP402 9A01743600 TEST PIN
VROl ,02 9A02311700 R.VR, SEMI 2,2K (B) CL-C 9A02754800 JUMPER WIRE, 7P
VR201 9A01 144600 R.VR, SEMI 100K (B) CN-C 9A01 136600 CONNECTOR, SIDE 9P
VR40] 9A01764300 R.VR, SEMI| 200K (B)
VR402 9A02311800 R.VR, SEMI 220K (B)

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

14-10



MSV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO)

MSV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
Msv *3A02759000 MSV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO) VR53 9A01738600 R.VR, SEMI 2K (B)
VR54 9A02002000 R.VR, SEMI 500 (B)
*9A02308300 MSV PCB, S$2600 VR54 9A01852500 R.VR, SEMI 500 (B)
VR54 9A02761000 P.0.T., 500 (B)
A=A 9A02643100 WIRE VR55 9A00522900 R.VR, SEMI 5K (B)
CN-V 9A02524400 PIN HEADER ANGLE, 22P
D51,102 9A02366000 DIODE, SWiTCHING USI040M VR55 9A00488200 R.VR, SEMI 5K (B)
D51,102 9A02382800 DIODE, SWITCHING 155254 X101 9A02315200 X'TAL, 4.433619MHZ
D51,102 9A02361500 DIODE, SWITCHING GMBOIB X10i 9A02315300 X'TAL, 4.433619MHZ
pLlof 9A02314300 FILTER, COMB 4.4336|9MHZ
pLiol 9A01890700 FILTER, COMB 4,433619MHZ
IClOl 9A02314500 IC, LA733IN
IC51 9A02524500 IC, LA7323
1C52 9A02314600 IC, LC8992 PSV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO)
1C53 9A00741500 IC, AN78MOSF
1C53 9A02314400 {C, UPC78MO5SHF REF. NO. PARTS NO, DESCRIPTION
IC53 9A01720600 IC, NJM78MOSFA
L10i 9A02388100 [INDUCTOR, I8UH K
L1o2 9A02524600 INDUCTOR,3.9UH K PSv *9A03205900 PSV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO)
L103,106  9A02389300 INDUCTOR,LF5RO 330UH-AXT *9A02308500 PSV PCB
Lt05 9A02524700 INDUCTOR,270UH K
L107 9A02521100 INDUCTOR, I5UH K R 9A03204800 CAP. COVER, SB-0639-H
L51,52 9A02389900 INDUCTOR, 68UH K C603-605  9A00749400 C., ELEC 2200UF/35V M W/F
L53 9A02387800 INDUCTOR, | OOUH-K=-AXT C604 SA00499600 C., ELEC 2200UF/16V
C665~667  9A02411100 C., CERAMIC 0.0047UF/4KV
L57 9A02389700 INDUCTOR,47UH-K~-AXT C665-667  9A03204200 C., CERAMIC 4700PF/4KV
QI01,103  9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 25C1740(Q)
Q102,107  9A02752600 TRANSISTOR, 2SC2839(E) C665-667  9A03204100 C., CERAMIC 4700PF/4KV
Q102,107  9A02752700 TRANSISTOR, 2SC2839(F) CM=~1 9A02756700 CONNECTOR ASSY, 2P (PWS)
Q102,107  9A02752300 TRANSISTOR, 2SC2058(Q) CM=2 9A02756600 CONNECTOR ASY,2P (APA-OUT)
CN-1 9A01764000 ANGLE SOCKET, I5P
Q102,107  9A02752400 TRANSISTOR, 2SC2058(R) D601 A\ 9A00493000 DIODE, IN4002
Q104 9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 2SCI740(Q)
Q104 9A02752200 TRANSISTOR, 2SCI740(R) D603,604 A\ 9A00746100 DIODE, IN4003
Q104 9A02752900 TRANSISTOR, 2SC536(E) D605 9A02420100 ZENER DIODE, MTZ30A
Q104 9A02753000 TRANSISTOR, 2SC536(F) D605 9A02420200 ZENER DIODE, MTZ30B
D605 9A02420300 ZENER DIODE, UZ30BSC
Q51,54 9A02751400 TRANSISTOR, 2SA933(Q) D606 9A02754000 ZENER DIODE, MTZ4.78
Q51,54 9A02751500 TRANSISTOR, 2SA933(R)
Q51,54 9A02751300 TRANSISTOR, 2SA608SP (F) D606 9A02754100 ZENER DIODE, UZ4,7BSC
Q51,54 9A02751200 TRANSISTOR, 2SA608SP (E) D607-614 A\ 9A02315500 RECTIFIR.DIODE, 1SR35~200A
Q52,53 9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 2SC1740(Q) D607~614 A\ 9A01438900 DICDE, IN4003
F60l A\ 9A00520900 FUSE, T=200MA/250V
Q55,56 9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 2SC1740(Q) F602 A\ 9A00418800 FUSE, 500M/MA/250V
QR53,54 9A02752000 D.TRANSISTOR, DTCI24ES
QR57 9A02752000 D.TRANSISTOR, DTCI24ES FH601,602 9A00521100 FUSE HOLDER
QR57 9A02752800 D.TRANSISTOR, 25C3400 1C601 A 9A00746500 IC, ANTBI2F
TIO} 9A02314200 FILTER, LC 1C601 AN 9A01720800 IC, NJIM78I2FA
1C601 A\ 9A0I 146000 [C, UPCT8BI2HF (LINEAR)
51 9A01428300 FILTER, LPF 3MHZ 1C602 A\ 9A00746500 IC, AN78I2F
T51 9A00515900 FILTER, LPF 3MHZ
P51-54 9A01739400 TEST PIN 1602 A\ 9A01720800 IC, NJIM78I2FA
VR51,52 9A00522900 R.VR, SEMI 5K (B) 16602 A\ 9A01146000 IC, UPCTBIZ2HF (LINEAR)
VR53 9A01738700 R.VR, SEMI 2K (B) 1C603 A\ 9A00746400 1C, AN78ISF
1C603 A 9A01720700 IC, NJM78ISFA
1C603 A\ 9A01 145800 IC, UPCT8I8HF (LINEAR)
1C951 9A01817600 [IC, ANS5265

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

14-11




(

PSV PCB ASSY...(VIDEO)

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

Q601,604  9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 25C1740(Q)
Q603 9A02751600 TRANSISTOR, 2SBI0i0(Q)
Q603 9A02751700 TRANSISTOR, 2SBI0I10(R)
Q603 9A02751800 TRANSISTOR, 2SB892(S)
Q603 9A02751900 TRANSISTOR, 2SB892(T)
Q951,952  9A02752100 TRANSISTOR, 2SC!740(Q)
Q951,952  9A02752200 TRANSISTOR, 2SCI740(R)
Q951,952  9A02752900 TRANS|ISTOR, 25C536(E)
Q951,952  9A02753000 TRANSISTOR, 25C536(F)
QR601 9A02752000 D.TRANSISTOR, DTCI24ES
QR601 9A02752800 D.TRANSISTOR, 25C3400
R602 9A02760800 R., METAL IW IK J

R602 9A02760900 R., METAL W IK J

R603 9A02315800 R., CARBON [/2W 2.2K
R962,964  9A00494400 R., OXIDE FILM 1.5 IW J
R962,964  9A00742900 R., OXIDE FILM [.5 IW J
RL6O! 9A02316200 RELAY

T601 A\ 9A02316100 TRANS, POWER

Parts marked with *regulre longer dellvery time

14-12



T e T w

b Sashitet atee. S AN & e 5 SN

f
b
'
!

SE E— Y T e wr e w ey

VOLTAGE CHARTS

X All voltages are DC mesured and indicated in volt,

MCV-~A P. C_ Board

1C701
Hode \ Pin Ho. | GND | IN [OUT
REC 0 | 19| 91
PLAY 0 1.9 91
E-E 0 | 1.9 81
1C703
Mode \ Pin No, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 9.6 | 91| 91| 56 0 3] 03| 2] 19 10,9
PLAY 9.7 | 92| 92| 56| 0 94| 03] 1.5 1.9 | 10
E-E 9.7 92| 92| 56| 0 .41 03| 2| 1.9 1.0
Q701 Q702 Q703
Mode \Pin No.| E C B E c B E c B
REC 9.1 | 89| 8.4 9.1 | 0 8.9 9.1 | o 8.9
PLAY 9.1 | 89| 84 9.1 | 0 8.8 9.1 1 o 8.9
E-E 9.1 | 89| 84 9.1 1 0 8.9 9.1 | 0 8.9
Q704
Hode\\Pin M| E c B
REC 0 3.8 | 0.5
PLAY 0 3.8 | 0.5
E-E 0 3.8 | 0.5
QR701 QR702
Mode \Pin Mo.| E c B E c B
REC 9.1 | 47| 9.1 0 1| 0
PLAY 9.1 | 45| 9.1 0 9.1 0
E-E 9.1 | 45| 9.1 0 .1 ] 0
MCvV-B P_ C. Board
1c401
Mode \ Pin Mo, | 1 2 3 4 5 § 7 8 9 10
REC 0 32| 48| 28] 38| 0o | 180|180 | 01/ o0
PLAY 0 32| 48| 28| 38| 0o | 180 | 180| 0.1 o1
E-E 0 0 0 32| o 0 | 180 | 180] 0 0

15-5

1C501
Mode \ Pin No, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 50| 50 50| 50 o0 0 20 | 0 50 0
PLAY 5.0 | 5.0 42 0 0 0 25| 0 50 0

E-E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50| 0
Mode \ Pin No, | 11 2 13 [ e |15 |16 | 1| 18| 19 | 2
REC -23.0 |~23.0 | -23.0 | -26.8 |-26.8 [-26.8 |-26.8 |-23.0 |-26.8 |-24.0
PLAY -26.9 |-23.0 [-23.0 |-26.9 |-26.9 |-26.9 |-23.2 |-23.0 |-26.8 |-24.0

E-E -26.9 |-23.0 |-23.0 |-23.0 |-26.9 |-26.9 [-26.9 |-23.2 |-26.9 |-24.0
Mode \ Pin No, | 21 2 | 8 | o | 5 | 2 | 21| 28| 29[ 3
REC ~24.0 |-24.0 | -24.0 | -24.0 |-24.0 |-24.0 [-24.0 |-20.0 | 49| 235
PLAY 240 |-24.0 |-24.0 |-24.0 |-24.2 [-24.2 {242 |-242 | 50| 25

E-E 4.0 |-24.2 | =241 | =241 |-24.2 [-24.2 |42 (-2 | ‘50| 25
Mode \ Pin Mo, | 31 3 33 | 3 | 35 | 36 | 37 | 38 | 39 [ 40
REC 0.9 | 50| 50| 50/ 0 0 0 0.4 0 0.5
PLAY 0.9 | 50| 50/ 50/ 0 0 0 0.4 0 0.5

E-E 0.9 | 0 50 | 50| o0 0 0 04| 0 0.5
Mode \_Pin No, | 41 22 | 8 | 4 | 45 | 45 | 41 | a8 [ a9 [ w50
REC 0 91 09 o0 50 45| 50| 20/ o 5.1
PLAY 0 491 09| 50| 50| 45 o 05| 0 5.1

E-E 0 0 0 50| 50| 45| 50 06/ o 5.1
Mode \_Pin No, | 51 5 | 5 | 54 | 55 | 56 | 57 | 58 | 58 | 60
REC 0 .71 0 29| 0 0 50 50 0 41
PLAY 0 0.8 | 50| 25| 0 0 50 50 0 4.1

E-E 0 05 ] 50 0 0 0 50| 50 o0 8.1
Mode \ Pin No, | 61 62 | 63 | 6 | 65 | 66 | 67 | 68 | 69 | 70
REC 50 | 49 0 0 50 | 50| 0 0 5.0 | 5.0
PLAY 501 49| 0 0 50 | 50| 50/ 0 5.0 | 5.0

E-E 50 49| 0 0 50 | 50 0 50| 50| 5.0
Mode \ Pin Ho, | 71 | 1| | 5|16 | m | 8] 13| 80
REC 0 25 | 5.0 24| 51 (-0 50| 50 50/ o
PLAY 0 2.4 | 50| 22| 50 (-0 50 50/ 50/ o

E-E 0 24 | 50| 22| 50 (-280| 50/ 50/ 50/ o

VC-10



1C502
ModeNPinko, | 1 | 2 | 8 | 4 | 5 | 68 | 7 | 8 | 8 |
REC 5.0 50 120 26| 47| 26| 47| 57| 46| 26
PLAY 501 50| 120 26| 47| 26| 47| 57| 46| 26
E-E 5.0 | 50 (120 | 26| 47| 26| 47| 57| 46| 26
Mode \ Pin No. | 11 12 | 13 ] 14
REC 46| 0 51| 0
PLAY 46| 0 5.1 | 0
E-E 46| 0 511 0
ic503
Mode \_Pin No, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
REC 0 0 0 0.3 | 0 0 0 5. 1
PLAY 0 0 0 0.2 | 0 0 0 5. 1
E-E 0 0 0 0.2 | 0 0 0 5.1
1C504 ,
Mode \_Pin No, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 0 051 09| 32| 1.9 19| 120120 09 0.5
PLAY 0 05| 09| 09| 19| 18| 120|120 08| 0.5
E-E 0 05| 09| 32| 1.9} 19120120 09| 0.5
1C505
Mode \_Pin No, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 5.1 | 0 51 51| 5t ] o0 0 0 0 5.0
PLAY 5.1 | 0 51| 51 ] 51| 0 0 0 0 5.0
E-E 5.1 | 0 501 51 ] 51] 0 0 0 0 5.0
Mode N Pinto, | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 18
REC 0 5.0 | 0 0 0 51
PLAY 0 5.0 | 0 0 0 5. 1
E-E 0 5.0 | 0 0 0 5. 1
IC506 1C508
Hode\Pin No. | I N GND|OUT Mode\Pin No. |[OUT | IN GND
REC 511 0 | 180 REC 50| 50| 0
PLAY 5.1 1 0 | 180 PLAY 50 501 0
E-E 511 0 | 180 E-E 5.0 50| 0

1C509
Mode \Pin Ko, | IN | GND|OUT
REC 8.6 | 0 5.0
PLAY 85| 0 5.0
E-E 9.0 | 0 5.0
Q501 Q502 Q503
Mode \Pin No. E C B E C B E C B
REC 0 50| 0 5.0 | 0.5 5.0 8.6 | 9.0 | 9.3
PLAY 0 5.0 | 0 5.0 | 5.0 | 43 85| 91| 9.3
E-E 0 5.1 0 50| 06| 49 9.0 | 95| 97
MCV—-C P. C. Board
Ici
Node \ Pin Ko, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 0.5 | 0 3.7 38 0 0 0 38 37 0
PLAY 5.0 | 22| 0 0 0.7 0 0.7 | O 0 2.2
E-E 0.5 | 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1
Mode N\ Pin Mo, | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 2
REC 66 | 1.5} 23| 0 231 0 0.2 | 37| 05] L1
PLAY 0 0 20| 1.5] 20| o0 25| 0 46| 0
E-E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 | 0 0.5 0
Mode \ Pin Mo, | 21 22
REC 0.2 | 0.2
PLAY 3.1 | 1.7
E-E 0.3 | 0.5
1C201
Hode \ Pin Ko, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 0 10| 0 20| 25| 05| 20| 20| 0 0.5
PLAY 0 8.3 0 20| 20 05| 20| 20| 0 5.0
E-E 0 8.3 1 0 20| 20| 05| 20| 20 O 0.5
Hode \ Pin Wo. | 11 12 130 14| 15 16 17 | 18 19 20
REC 0 0 9.7 | 59| 57| 57| 58| 50| 05| O
PLAY 0 0 97| 59| 57| 57| 58] 0 05| 0
E-E 0 0 97| 59| 57| 57| 58| 50 05| 0

s B omenisil At o, A B AN A

TG IR N




T wwrr e e T W -

W W re—

ey e T aw

A4

TR T Y T ey e T e

[ JEalh . st s sas e 2n 2 s o am ot

——TTT T T T T

Hode \ Pin Ko, | 2! 2 | 23 | o | 25 | 2 | 20| 28 | 29 | 30
REC 05| 05| 06| o7 | 56| 49| 118|103 | 1.9 1.8
PLAY 05| 05| 06| 06| 56/ 0 0 0.3 | 1.9 | 1.8
E-E 05| 05| 06| 05| 56/ 0 0 0.3 | 1.9 | 11.8

Mode \ Pin ko, | 3 32
REC 1o | 0
PLAY 1.0 | 0
E-E 1o | o

1c401

Mode \ Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 50 08| 50| 50| 25| 0 61| 0 0 2.5
PLAY 50 | 08| 50| 50| 25 0 0.1 0 0 2.5
E-E 50 | 0.8 | 50| 50| 25| 0 61| o 0 0

Mode \ Pin No. | 11 12 | 13 ) |5 | 16 | 1m | 18| 19| 20
REC 25 | 25| 25| 26| 0 2.5 | 25| 25| 25| 2.5
PLAY 25 | 25| 23| 28] 0 2.5 | 25| 25| 25| 25
E-E 25| 50| 50| 25| © 25 | 25| 25| 25| 25

Mode N\ PinNo | 20 | 22 | 23 | o | 25 | % | u | 2
REC 25 | 151 0 281 30| 50| 26| 1.8
PLAY 20 | 251 0 25| 25| 50 26| 1.8
E-E .50 25| 0 251 25| 50| 26 0

H1C402

Mode \ Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 180] 25| 25| 20| 25| 0 2.8
PLAY 180 25| 25| 20| 25/ 0 28
E-E 180 | 28| 27| 0 01| 0 3.2

Mode \ Pin Ko, [ 11 12 | 13 | | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18| 19 | 20
REC 0 50 | 25| 26 25| 25| 25| 0 4.5
PLAY 0 50 | 251 28] 23| 25| 25| 0 4.5
E-E 0 50 | 25] 25| 50| 50| 25| 0 4.5

Hode \_Pin No. | 21 2 | 23
REC 25| 0 0
PLAY 2.5 0 0
E-E 3.2 | 0 5.0

15-7

Ql Q2 a4
Hode \Pin bo.| E c B E c B E c B
REC .6 | 46| 23 5.0 | 49| 4.2 0 0.5 | 0.2
PLAY 0.4 0 0 50 | 0 5.0 1.9 50| 25
E-E 0 0 0 5.0 | 0 5.0 0 0.5 | 0.2
Q201 Q405
Mode \Pin bo.| E C B E c B
REC 0.2 93| 0 0 3.3 0.7
PLAY 0 0.2 | 0.2 0 33| 071
E-E 0 0.2 | 0.2 0 33| 0.7
QR1 Qr2 QR201
Mode \PinNo.| E | C | B E | c | B E | c | B
REC 0 0.2 | 2.5 0 0 0.5 0 0 5.0
PLAY 0 .9 25 0 50 | 0 0 0 0
E-E 0 0.5 0 0 50 | 0 0 0 5.0
QR401
Hode\\\gin No. E c B
REC 25| 50 25
PLAY 25 50| 25
E-E 0 50| 0
MSV P_C. Board
1C51
Mode \ Pin No, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 2.35| 2.60| 2.60| 3.42| 2.85| 3.55| 2.78| O 0.83| 3.3
PLAY 235 2.60| 2.60| 3.40| 2.85| 3.55| 2.80| o© 0.8 | 3.30
E-E 3.59| 2.66| 2.25| 3.92| 459| 1.1 | 245 0 3.55| 3.55
Mode\Pin Mo, | 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
REC 353 3.07| 4.94| 4.94| 4.94| 357 0.43] 253 4.39| O
PLAY 35| 31| 49| 49| 49| 36| 0.4 25| 44| 0
E-E 0 3.08| 3.34| 334 416| 3.52| 0.4 | 2.53| 4.39| 0
Mode \_Pin No, | 2 2 | B8 | 4 | 25 | 26 | 2 | 22 | 29 [ 30
REC 2.62| 5.03| 3.64| 3.23] 3.01| 3.78| 14| 0 .10 3.45
PLAY 26 | 50| 36| 32| 30 37| 14| 0 4.5 | 3.45
E-E 2.52| 5.03| 3.15| 3.25| 3.93| 3.66| 1.4 0 45| 416

VC-10



1CH52
Mode Pin No, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
REC 48 | 0 32500 13| 0 .71 13| 05
PLAY 477 0 35| 1.3 0 .6 | 1.3 ] 05
E-E 8.44| 0 120 | 29| 57 71| 19| 271
IC53
Mode \_Pin No, 1 2 3
REC 8.31| 0 5. 04
PLAY .70 0 5. 04
E-E 794 0 5. 04
1C101
Mode \_Pin No, 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 0 14| 3] 251 17| 0 3.24| 2.58| 2.06 2.58]
PLAY 0 4] 32] 25) 17| 0 3.2 | 26| 21| 28
E-E 0 .40 324 25| 27| 0 3.24| 257 4.43] 2.58
Mode \_Pin No, | 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 8 | 19 | 20
REC 260 20| 468| 06| 224 503 503 312| 398 503
PLAY 260] 20| 47| 06| 22| 50 5014 31| 40| 5.0
E-E 260 20 | 488| 06| 225 50| 503| 242| 3.96| 503
Mode \_ Pin No, 21 22 23 24
REC 1.6 | 06| 243| 3.28
PLAY .6 | 25| 25| 3.3
E-E 1.6 1.8 20| 3.4
1C181
Mode \ Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 3.2 | 29| 0 1.3 | 2.01f 2.24| 3.5 0 1.7 236
PLAY 32| 29| 0 .3 20| 22| 36| 0 .7 24
E-E 319 29| 14| 1.3 20| 24| 36| 0 1.7 24
Mode \ Pin No, | 11 12 13 14
REC 5.03] 243 0.3 | 3.2
PLAY 5.0 241 03| 3.2
E-E 5.0 | 243 49| 3.2

Q51 a52 as3
Mode \Pin No. E C B E C B E C B
REC 20| 0 1.4 0.8 | 30| 1.4 2.4 | 50| 3.0
PLAY 20| 0 1.4 0.8 | 36| 1.4 2.4 50| 3.0
E-E 1.8 0 11 0.6 | 3.5 1.1 2.9 | 50| 3.5
Q54 a55 Q56
Mode \Pin .| E c B E C B E c B
REC 0.8 | 0 0.2 0.7 | 48| 1.3 4,86 11.48] 5.5
PLAY .2 | o 0.2 0.7 | 48] 1.2 4.9 | 1.4 | 5.6
E-E .51 0 0.8 2.3 | 844 2.9 8.67| 1.4 | 9.2
Q101 Q102 Q103
Mode \Pin .| E C B E c B E C B
REC 339 503 3.98|| 05| 31| 1.2 1.4 | 503| 204
PLAY 34| 50| 40 0.5 | 31| 1.2 .4 50| 20
E-E 3350 50| 3950 05| 31| 1.2 1.4 50| 20
Q104 Q151
Mode \Pin bo.| E c B E c B
REC .5 | 50| 205{| O 510 0
PLAY .4 50| 20 0 20 0
E-E 38 | 5.0 443/ 0 51| 0
QR53 QR54 QRrR55
Mode \Pin o.| E c B E C B E c B
REC 0 0 1.5 0 1.5 0.3 45| 41| 0
PLAY 0 0 1.5 0 1.5 0 4.0 4.5 0
E-E 0 1.3 0 0 0 0.5 4.0 4.5 0
QRrR56 QR57 QrR102
Mode \Pin Mo.| E c B E C B E c B
REC 0 4.5 0 0 55 1.5 0 0 3. 57
PLAY 0 40| 0 0 5.6 | 1.5 0 0 3.6
E-E 0 L0 0 0 |.9.26| © 0 0 3.58
QrR103 QR151 Qr181
Mode \Pin ho.| E c B E c B E c B
REC 0 0 357 | 0 0 0 0 4.29| 0.4
PLAY 0 0 3.6 0 0 0 0 43 | 0.4
E-E 0 0 3.58| | 0 0 0 0 43 | 0.4

VC-10




- -

I—y— YWY ey

SVV P_ C_. Board (NTSC MODEL)

1Cca51
Hode \ Pin No, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 6.9 ] 0.9 01| 01| o1 ] o 0 0 0 0
PLAY 0.8 | 0.8 01 01| 01| o0 0 0 0 0
E-E .71 0.7 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hode \ Pin Ko, | 11 12 13 14 15 16
REC 0 0.9 {1923 08| 0.9 50
PLAY 0 0 1.6 0 1.0 | 5.0
E-E 0 0 1.6 0 1.0 | 5.0
1C452
Mode \_Pin Ko, | 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10
REC 25 26| 11| 25| 25 o 0 0 0 0
PLAY 2.5 1020 | 0] 25 25| o 0 0 0 0
E-E 25| 25| 50 50 5010 o 0 0 0 0
Hode \ Pin Mo, | 11 12 13 14 15 16
REC 0 251 0 25| 0 0
PLAY 0 2535 0 |2535 0-25[ 50
E-E 0 50| 50| 50| 25| 50
1C453
Mode \ Pin Ho, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 25 | 0 0 L5 15 0 0 0 0 | 0
PLAY 25 25| 0 5] 1.5] 0 0 0 0 0
E-E 0 0 0 5] 15 0 0 0 0 0
Mode N\ PinHo. | 11 | 12 [ 13 [ ] s [ 16
REC 0 25 25| 25| 25| 50
PLAY 0 26 {0-35| 26| 25 50
E-E 0 251 25| 251 0 5.0
1C454
Mode \ Pin Mo, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 50 0.8 50| 50 22| o 0.1 | 0 0 2.5
PLAY 50| 08| 50 50| 22 0 0.1 | 0 0 2.5
E-E 50| 08| 50| 50/ 22| o 0 0 0 0
Mode \ Pin No. | 1] 2 13 | | s | 16 | 17| 18 | 19 | 2
REC 25| 25| 25| 26| o 25| 25| 25| 25| 25
PLAY 26 | 25| 24| 28| 0 25 | 25| 25| 25| 25
E-E 25| 50| 50| 25| 0 25 | 25| 25| 25| 25

15-9

Mode \ Pin No. | 21 2 | 23 | 4 | 5 | 26 | 27 | 28
REC 2.6 | 1.50] 0 3.0 30| 50| 2.4 1.8
PLAY 20 | 25| 0 2.5 | 25 50| 24| 1.8
E-E .51 25( 0 25| 25| 50| 24| 49
Q450
Hode\Vin N.| E c B
REC 2.2 | 50| 25
PLAY 2.2 50 2.5
E-E 2.2 | 50| 25
SVV P. C. Board (PAL MODEL)
1c451
Mode \ Pin Ko, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 0.5 o5 ] 01| o1 ] 01| o 0 0 45 | 4.5
PLAY 0.8 ] 08 o1 | ot | 01| o 0 0 50 | 5.0
E-E 0.8 | 08 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 | 4.5
Mode \ Pin No, | 11 2 | 13| ] 15| 18
REC &5 210 0 0 0 5.0
PLAY 5.0 1.6 o0 0 1.0 | 5.0
E-E L5 17 0 0 0.8 | 5.0
IC452
Mode \ Pin No, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
REC 26 25| 25| 25| 37| o0 0 0 45 | 4.5
PLAY 26 | 25| 25| 25| 3.7 o0 0 0 50 | 5.0
E-E 26 | 25| 50| 50| 50/ 0 0 0 45 | 45
Mode \ Pin No, | 11 12 13 14 15 | 18
REC 5] 50| 251 0 2.6 | 5.0
PLAY 50| 50 23| 24| 25| 5.0
E-E 45| 50| 50| 50| 26| 50
1C453
Mode\\\\Pin No. | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g 10
REC 2-2.8 | 0 24 | 24| 0 0 0 0 45 | 45
PLAY 2-2.8 [2-2.8 | 0 24| 0 0 0 0 50 | 5.0
E-E 0 0 0 24| 0 0 0 0 45 | 4.5

VC-10



Mode \ Pin No, | 11 12 13 14 15 16
REC 45 [0-40 | 25| 25| 25| 5.0
PLAY 5.0 [0-25 | 25| 25| 25| 5.0
E-E 45 25| 25| 25| 0 | 50
1C454
ModeNPindo | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7|8 | 8 |0
REC 50 0 5.0 5.0 22 o 0.1 ] 0 0 2.5
PLAY 50| 0 5.0 | 5.0 22 o 0.1 o 0 2.5
E-E 50 0 50 50| 22 o 0 0 0 0
Mode \\PinNo, | 11 | 12 | 13 | w4 | 15 | e | 7 | 18 | 19 | a
REC 1L0-40 37| 50| 25| 0 25| 25| 25| 25| 25
PLAY 1.0-40 37| 50| 25| 0 25| 25| 25| 25| 25
E-E 25| 50| 50| 25 0 25| 25| 25| 25| 2.5
Mode \ Pin No, | 21 2 | 23 | o | 5 | 26 | 2n | 28
REC 26| 1.5] 0 30| 30| 50| 24 1.9
PLAY 5] 25 0 25| 25| 50| 24| 19
E-E 1.5 25| 0 25| 25| 50| 24 o
Q450
Modewin Ne. E C B
REC 22| 50| 25
PLAY 22| 50| 25
E-E 22| 50| 25
PSV P_. C. Board
1C601 1C602 1C603
Mode‘win Ko. G I'N ouUT G IN |OUT G I N ouT
REC 0 | 120 | 20.0 0 | 12.0 | 253 0 | 180 | 253
PLAY 0 | 120 | 20.0 0 | 120 | 253 0 | 180 | 25.3
E-E 0 | 12.0 | 20.0 0 | 120 | 253 0 | 18.0 | 253
iC951
Mode \ Pin No, | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
REC 120 | 53| 0 1.9 ] 54| 54| 0 55 | 12.0
PLAY 120 | 53| 0 .9 54| 541 0 55 | 12.0
E-E 120 | 53| 0 .9 54| 541 0 55 | 12.0

15-10

Q601 Q603 Q604
Mode \Pin Mo.| E c B E c B E c B '
REC 0 5.6 | 0.7 120 | 1.9 | 1.2 0 0 0.7
PLAY 0 5.6 | 0.7 120 | 1.9 | 11.2 0 0 0.7 }
E-E 0 5.6 | 0.7 120 | 1.9 | 1.2 0 0 0.7
Q951 Q952 QR601
Modeyin No.| E c B E c B E c B
REC 0 | o | o7 1.8 | 66| 24 IR
PLAY 0 0 0.7 1.8 | 66| 2.4 0 0.7 { 0
E-E 0 0 0.7 1.8 | 66| 24 0 .71 0
‘ :
o
o
o
VC-10



g r——

aaa

re———y v Ty T T -

R g T —r—e— v~ e

ey~

v —y—

16. WAVE FORMS

WFT TPT (REC CRR)
S5mV/div x10
5mS/div
REC.Mode(Blank Tape)

CH2
(RF-SW)

, CHI1
Sl (CTL)

WF2 TP2 (RF-SW) TP451 (CTL)
0.2V/div x10 0.1V/div x10
5mS/div

smS/div
PLAY.Mode(F8-A)

CH2
(RF-SW)

CH1
(CTL)

WF3 TP2 (RF-SW) TP401 (CTL)
0.2V/div 0.1V/div
5mS/div 5mS/div

PLAY.Mode(F6-A)

WF5

WF6

WF4 TP201-TP202

(BIAS+) (BIAS-)
smV/div x10
10uS/div
REC.Mode(Blank Tape)

TP402 (A-0UT)
50mV/div x10
0.5mS/div
PLAY.Mode(F6-A)

TP4 (ENV)
5mV/div x10
5mS/div
PLAY.Mode(F6-A)

16-1

WF7

WF8

WF9

TP54(E-E)
10mV/div x10
10uS/div
STOP.Mode

TP51 (W/D)
0.1V/div x10
10uS/div

REC.Mode(Blank Tape)

TP181 (SECAM)
20mV/div x10
5mS/div
REC.Mode(BTlank Tape)

WF10

WF11

WF12

TP452 (3.58MHz)
50mV/div x10
0.2uS/div
REC.Mode(Blank Tape)

V-0UT
10mV/div x10
10uS/div
STOP.Mode

20mV/div x10
10uS/div
PLAY.Mode(F6-A)

WF-7



TUNER/POWER SUPPLY/CONTROL

MCV-A P.C.BOARD - - _ CATV LU-&R_O'!EY_ _ _— ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ -_-_ _______ p— - — - - —_— -— - -
r B PSV P.C.BOARD VRN
l l - | 2 ACTV PS |1
ACTV PS |2
l w = t 4 b o oo} 8 <Zx j l LéJ g Q60!
| = m < ) o > @ < | I a X 25CI740 » QRE0I 226;?6 TO MCV-A
| l ™~ pTcI24e MO?\ITT;);( ON |1
L_/w____fff___**fJ | %‘:‘—r —4 F(AC 19V) [2
' F(AC 19V) |3
1 A Gp?oe-oéooz ALL 32V |4
ANT IN __ Teol_ _ R 2002 h R605 ALL—28V |5
DS 27K 1o — P-ON H |6
I ko~ UNREG 9V |7
L s moca P-ON |C2>v 8
! 150 (1W) GNDS) 19
| C70'1 I A?NQOOS x4 @3 "0 g % ATIN 1O
100710 [047/50 D607 glzlz VOL . CONT :2'
cro L, ol ALL 12y
150 T o Q70! aro2 T & | 1 - RE0O) GND M 13
56K 25A933 25A933 cool 3 © .L“’ GOR ol o GND ha
- 7 g . C603 upc 78I2HF S© 'Lg_<l l ALL 18V @}5
e L ' %0 oSG fruwemm 5% 521 tars
R713  [JR7I2 {11 23 o
| 1C603 —{
I s G20 D70 ~ I;:oz | : ! A T 560ma S&o A ”‘ﬁﬁﬂ??@m wrE %%5/?601%55—%5 - :
R728 orte LS MTZ A MTZ I ! 220078 T " ANTBIBF A F:L.—— ) To TV
e QRT0! 568 568 ! °og %1525 BOEO cM-2
[
DTAI24E & A IN4003 4 g U a8l 128 0 'EEOD‘”D@ '!47 SP ouT) |1
I lcslo o2 23 | res8 cal 21 SP OUT(+) |2
['%73'? ? 47/25 R|62|'(<) ] - E 1K 10/16
' I ' ©c953 §3
| 1&?736 e e e D6l 22000, b £ 750
47K . I\C‘/?zcﬁ) 3 SYSTEM_model only ‘ 35I Iceog l. 3
. 1C602 47/16 3
1528t Lotoase e 1 : !
TO MCV-C T°°° 1732 AMP] IS : — D:B 1 or ypc 7BIZHF 8
o3 AFC SYNC-SEP S INGOO3 c606 R603
_‘\ vCcCo Y| o g: 85%5: 42;88%]:47/63 22K 1/2W
2 1 Y 2 Yo 3 4 (5 Y 6 Yo 7 Yo 8 Yo 9 (1O
: ceee ) it 25_ 22K 11 A D?ﬁ . R602
5 " A ) 3 aaor, [oeor KW
= == =] - A OR or - =
Dpeal 81 R8I ed Sed 13 o GRS dBs T eeree N 12308sc T S l
el SR fage . |
2[' : | —-— -— — — — — —
TO MSV Y ' - MCV- D P.C.BOARD - T "_EL o - =
(FONT2V D L 70 MCV-8 ) VCRe
JKTOl 178027 A 1 F L8Ol START GTR LGTH:
RF sw 13 : - '-g]_\/ V-IN ALL5V ) 3 (3
F/EP L —=—)} TR-VR 0 |5
' [ R734 c72l R732) e 2D
D-REC ) T 47 470/63 a2 ‘r—o— REMCON Y SR
C-REC |6 } JK 702 1780076 FON 5V Y 46 3 2%
—— e} g]_V A_IN m [l 234567891011 1R2131415161718 |
G BT8) \ ] AD 4 | ilnflg| |f| lel|d| [c]o]| |a
Y-REC |9 F-O— AD 3 ¢
Y-PB_JIOF 4 ey 1 TR,
PON 5V ——— 3system ONLY | . I T<
| QR703 |
| [DTA 124E J2 )1 1)) 2 J |
! ! |
L
l_ |
crnr |
- RIZT “aroes
S = Yeoate 3 SYSTEM ONLy
Ta I o : PAL / MESECAM |
T306) \ {
D, T 2(26)( c802 TR-VR | g I NTtsc
E< T (3G)< 0047 | |
B! T5(a67) (sR) T [ sweer |
3<< F(A C I.9V)< [ J
5 F(A C19V) ,\,
6
; q W/AUTO REPEAT Model only
— CoTTTT T m |
R790 [ON]
- 820 L et - ﬂ [ON] :
| >
| 5 O | 155254 5ol s :
C ) 0302” bt 1SS252 or GMBOIU | USI1040M o OFF |
D803
C790 L N ) D804 N|N4002 or ISR35-100A : :
cozrT | |y " Eerio | Ber-] |GoluP |voLoown| | | I
DBOS ——Sw80l] ——Swe02] ——Sweoj —-Sweo4| e
| R804 AD4 o ¢ o o 4—o0 0 0 ©
I ToTV REO3 12K i -
CM-3 I RBO6 I.2K ERASE] [BAND] [CRuUP] [CH DOWN|
| v ouT RBO7 | 2K ’_o—-—?sweoe’_oa—gsweor”_o—gisweoe’_oﬂl—swa? 09
2] GND RE08 T 2 AD3
L RS8OI _FZIK—ZK 801
REMOTE SENSOR @TRL] [PRESET) | [SEARCHT | [SEARCHY | [MONITOR] 0803 b : 1S5254
| oSweil | —sweiz] —.swai3 —Sweld| —swals DBO4 | USIO40M
AD2 —O0 *—O0 —O —O I
| | | @ 3 PAUSE] ETR §
| I S ) ——swais| ——swai7| ——swaiB| ——sw8I9
L | 3 a01 S a N A a
- — >
—— — — rﬁ~Yw oY m%\uY\ - (L;YG;MDYQD YN — :\’3 —- SoWER EI/SToR] REQ BUAY)
@ o |22 3 8 |arx ——sw821| —-—swa22| -——swse3| ——sws24
=4 =l (ol 2|2 = ADO e ¢ —O 9 IR ¢ ?
o® o° &2 Glo
= - SAE Ub -— — — = — — -— —
WARNING: NOTES:
REPLACEMENT PARTS WHICH HAVE SPECIAL SAFETY CHARACTERISTICS ARE IDENTIFIED BY A SHOWING 1. ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN OHM ((K=103, m=108). Rec. Mode Play Mode
ON THIS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. REPLACE THESE CRITICAL COMPONENTS WITH RECOMMENDED REPLACE- 2. ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN pF (P=10°¢ pF). Luminance + Chrominance Luminance + Chrominance
MENT PARTS. DON'T DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING. SERVICE PER- 3. VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED WITH SSVM (Z: > 10K OHM) FRONT POINT INDICATED TO CHASSIS GROUND
SONNEL SHOULD MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MESUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT AT NO SIGNAL CONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. (SEE VOLTAGE CHART.) i——t—m.——— Luminance ———teme——v.— L uminance
EXPOSES PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING THE AP- 4. CAPACITOR TYPES ARE (PL) = POLYPROPYLANE, (SC) = SEMI-CONDUCTIVE, (M) = MYLAR, OTHERS ARE
PALIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER. CERAMIC. e Chrominance eeeeeiee Chrominance

K2800-T



15.SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

VIDEO

NOTES:

1. ALL RESISTANCE VALUES AIRE INDICATED IN OHM (K=10%, m=109).
2. ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN pF (P=10€ pF).

3 VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED WITH SSVM (Z: > 10K OHM) FRONT POINT INDICATED TO CHASSIS GROUND
AT NO SIGNAL CONDITION UINLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. (SEE VOLTAGE CHART.)
= SEMI-CONDUCTIVE, (M) =

4. CAPACITOR TYPES ARE (PL) =
CERAMIC.

POLYPROPYLANE, (SC)

WARNING:
REPLACEMENT PARTS WHICH HAVE SPECIAL SAFETY CHARACTERISTICS ARE IDENTIFIED BY A\ SHOWING
ON THIS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. REPLACE THESE CRITICAL COMPONENTS WITH RECOMMENDED REPLACE-

MYLAR, OTHERS ARE

PALIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER.

MENT PARTS. DON'T DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING. SERVICE PER-
SONNEL SHOULD MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MESUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT
EXPOSES PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING THE AP-

— —_— -_— —_— —_ —_ — I QRST SrcizaE C70 _ C69 068 Q54
DAl SA933 Tps3 TPS2 Lt
o O Q @w/p
I MSV P.C BOARD 1
4 CIOl 25CI740
ooij) Q56 P-ON 5V-Y
[
$—— RIOI
33K .
| RT3 )
1.8K
QIO| : (F.D|amP IC52
2SCIT40 B]_R|724K 5653|T P54
25CI740
SONSVC L2 @ @ Q 2 Ja
X c73 c72 R
l r——————=———— = - - - Ola[ =] x \ Icra|00iT L 001ED @C52LI_|IK X7
TPI8I - L % g 4.7/10 F.2) T 220P
! OGECAM Rig2 L _ 4 R
B I —4 1K 103 !
r | Cl104{0.0I | 1
T
: l 190 39P| F.Z 1(}!:% 3‘29? ; ] I8
| 680P é) ' SeqTe
I : cig2 QRIS () | cer
l | Jz'_—.D 1or16 DTCI24E T 1 N 47pP s
! ! ° 1 1 [HALF][suB | GD(@9 (4 (3 (2
I R RIBI ReC]| ™
| | pc| [KILLER I
|
e ! NoSE] [NL ||
| I /2 o3 s [ kms Floe-eme]
1 I
» IRESW \
| = ﬁ
! y } 4 - 90° |
| : RIZ IBra Lotk ) [ [Ber] {1 — BGP2] P.S |
I | I i IPROTECTER GEN. *1/3200r 3249 zgg b APPB(z: BGP2 | :\j')
[RI29 K?P% ; Py ¥ : 0
I 220 BGP! KIL DIT | ~
H ‘ AB(?CF;I BUR!ST 520/321 tH D DET J° ' 3 x :
i ; AMP = E MPH vCo BGP2 : Y _ Det—pELAY ]
: ‘ === 0 SYNC ] FB
: ! : SPs/p MAIN KILLER COMP : o SYNG ” ™ AMP 172FH ML
¥ : BALAN CONV CAR
I ' I i Q’; | [F78 ! SEP VIDEO ' sF™Oq T
1l E N/P/S R fRO\Pr [6dB S [peT ! MUTE |l lamp Fy Ul fpoc
H + ' - [lawe : ' ame] [ BB 11 |vo nc||(edB || [VIBEQ AGCT 4
] . | e | : He 4o AMP Dﬁ;
== dB
4.5M i ! " I REC
:L‘——“—* —————————— == ; D (2 gz,? a) (5) (8) (7) (8 ! AMAS 2SS FM LM
' i E[NL —
! ¢ - Yciie ! @
| P ciso) sisso | ’ 17) (8 29 @) @9 @ 9
! ' FoE ; S
. &Z) crsl rys S Bl L coofres
! ' 0.068 L.2K =
| I J T 1C53 [ = ]; o SR Tose| X
! N cnr , RI20L @ 78 @ : ®B,K o 2 Plo
1/5 MO5
| b LK l hR84 |
| | Py . ' | CT7 92 C | —t 2.2/50 39K *
| by CRONN 4 ! ' ' 4
! (N 'BE T T , 0/16  47/63 A
]
I L ’ |.5M | 15.06M : T ! 10/16 T
| Ly ‘ LPF BPF , e - - ..  — | QR53
| | : R141 E
| RIZ6 P55
! o | S Jriz3 ca Léj? K Sy : —] 560 Lorsa
| I 0.0, |Ri2| cl92 __ 200P Cl27%[™ . DTCI24E
gy I lZOF’ S SL ] ! CRR
| £.2 IKF_AMNBZ X 4o {14 - b - T T i
| Iy | IDTC|24 I NES S | E-IRaN S - b - _ 1 _ /év
l by L RISOGL 2 [ | ; :
| — 1.8KI5 § I I ]
| L 1 roo QriB3, 4] |
[ | ~ 2 1 | .
' PLL o9l =" C3  Cp5 : |
| b | W/ DDR [ lw/o E;OP 330P d : .- :
| L1 Pttt G.D | ! 1 !
| bt 3+ | 1 1 1 |
| I cis3 b l LI82 PAL SHORT | ~ — — _ . T ‘
QRISI P Rb0ss + ! * ' ]‘“ ' :
DTICI24E o DLISI 1] iR 1 Q07
0,022 152 [ 1 "
I l8|3025‘R'5|C|5| | < NAFAEEEAEEEEEE LSRN ' 2SC2058 — —
1 oo UHBL [~ 270 ool | J > |®
. - > “ N > [S) '8 >1>
DISI RI52 1o VIslal B (212 §>§“$mm§m@&§'ﬂ§ clal
I J_ 1SS254. 39K | = l)?go@zUTgom [ >S \ [f%(gtlram ol l RI42 0.0l l
o FS1°zR3Z|>16] 2| @l |- ool | |& |2 |3 22K Ri43
e e i = 3 = di |« al |ald 220
4
4.7K
i’lay Mode Rec. Mode

Luminance + Chromin:ance

i ——LUminance

Chrominance

Luminance + Chrominance
Luminance

Chrominance

NTSC-H: NTSC-H Model Only
SECAM D/K: SECAM D/K Model Only
EDIT: EDIT Model Only

LP: LP Model Only

DDR: ME SECAM Model Only

K2800-V



HEAD AMP/AUDIO/SERVO/3 SYSTEM

NOTES:

1. ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN OHM (K=10% m=10%).
ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN pF (P=100® uF).
VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED WITH SSVM (Z: > 10K OHM)) FRONT POINT INDICATED TO CHASSIS GROUND

2.
3.

AT NO SIGNAL CONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. (SEE VOLTAGE CHART.)

WARNING
REPLACEMENT PARTS WHICH HAVE SPECIAL SAFETY CHARACTERISTICS ARE IDENTIFIED BY A\ SHOWING
ON THIS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. REPLACE THESE CRITICAL COMPONENTS WITH RECOMMENDED REPLACE-
MENT PARTS. DON'T DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING. SERVICE PER-
SONNEL SHOULD MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MESUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT

4. CAPACITOR TYPES ARE (PL) = POLYPROPYLANE, (SC) = SEMI-CONDUCTIVE, (M) = MYLAR, OTHERS ARE EXPOSES PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING THE AP-
CERAMIC. PALIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER.
. _ _ _3SYSTEM_MODEL _ONLY _ _ _ _
om o 2 w ( " ) SVvV P.CBOARD caesl | C;Lb >
MCV-C P.C.BOARD 22 gJ T2 7 ) oo tt CTL |
e g0 a|a Ic 451 IC452 IC 453 GR
-— TEEESEE———— GRS S — <Imlslolol o ~ TICA003 YT —TTA03 o - - —5T )
PERSDOS) LY Yo I or TC74HC4053A or TC74HC4053A or TC74HC4053A €Ty 1854 Sw
60 C-PHP RF-SW VR4?|® 14DN 362 18K VRA52 POINT,
25C2060 or 2SD400F 1Y 1Y ® Y 100K B 200K
(@ vee @ ,@ Vee /® vee @ - @ — o
e (XP4O$ mﬁ oYo v SR oy o Ty @'Sw orQ Ty | o¢ 2a oo%?s% |™®
FE HEAD CL-F x A-QU °7Q \__(%__O ()E"’“ _C] <O c477 | o= o—a]Zz0] | . z
B 7 — A §§ |ox®()® @ o lse rlve IUQ O.ISJ] -3 ;: @ C466 5
' D-v - c-|sP] - o-|PH | :
2 GND — > A f@ ~ S-DAT A@" W <
o I I D-|v o D-|sP c-|sp| [TR|-VR p-|PH S-CLK 66 47‘}83 (luI_“\ |
315 A T&L@w * T&L@\"@ D ?&LL@@ 1O il as 853
< o-fv cT®| [o-[sP® c-lse| [|TR-vR D,ﬂ@) TP4s2 ¢ T<On
ACE HEAD CL-Ea N @__) L_@ @_@ @_ 6_0_@1__ ‘é ;“)'E § g a.le 4 Toouw
3.58) a4
AE.H |3 o’ oo’ oo’ i R4 cae2
0z oz N 0z o 100
GND |3 @-BiA% | 0¥ Co2 R223 2O [T Daml=s0 ITEEN O 20 et Oz = T s 2 S 5 47/63 {
REC |2 + NS 00l 560 L u D-VIN) z& > = — 10—
P8 |1 IUQ el —H@vee 8}© () vee  B|OF 2@ [E] O T} o 6 e—2Q, g I
1 O ®O - O
+ 39K u i/ 2 e 50
2 - =1 0o 11 2O [ ©); GND  cf(3)- @0 cO-1 I c1l482 n—§g 2 RN
TR -
22K &6 ToO> 0P =32 Zzl| M cas7 | Ras9
p— — I O ot S ol s 10/1}6_ I0KG Rago
3 20 (9) (8 . x 10K ©
29000 + RC e
o = [——i
Gl -PH(N) [Fwwje— {0 PH 2] o C459 10/16
TPOo—- 2 f a? 2 |gl§ RaSl 47K lcrs |
201 — e
Bty 4 E H SN | @Y > P 2 @ oS
I Reosll S 3 AU > E as9 1 "7 cazg
! < C-SP(N) = v
: A - a I e n© s o [l Ot N
L 1S s )
TP202 § \ a < ( ( N le-pumw P, = e { Ra93
BIAS(-)) - ALC carz L ——r :
_ 330P R494 |c454
14 * L cass L care | 4 22K /50 |
I I To 10022 R482 ] Q450
c208 SYSTEM =" Sx Elev— v 1K 25C2058
| 4.7/25 ONLY “F---1- n mh c216 01® |a -
(W, 0 & R215 25V
Y lc209] R208 o 1 o
pu— EF| 350k LSS SS T 'Ié 33K t l ( { l_l - § n
R226 o o
33KE ‘B%)PI R207 535 _ h
€210 R2i2 ©ox Mo _ P R G O R
= > ajoja (oo —_
180 0.0 BB 9K N g _@%;oow>¢xmmnrfﬁﬁ‘£;$§5&
616 T e g 52 e e e e A PR e A |
1
00033 &R o QR201_ | TR 11 2 [Elzlklolalof®lzlalgele]e]olola |alwlelals5]@
| 47/6.3 0022 I%L DTCI24E S - & L I
RIO ci4 JCi5 QRI 00 TPa L NG NEAEENEEEAEEERMEEE
IC1__HAIIBO4I 'OKQ S pORL L1004 (O TP4 -— SN Uh - -— -_— -— -—
_____ 3T } ENY e - - l — = - - —_ —_ i
Q1 25CI740 ' I
| RI4 c24 e
CN-G 56K 68P RHEO ﬂ I
_3 [ cri ] “RI3 1S 1c23 R
21 CH!I 470 33K |150P: L7 EC/
3| GND 122 RIS[] LS JazuT\ro - w
4] GND R22()'2 Teax<]™™* K
1K TP3 . . | _
_9 €5 CH2 VRIA g S
6] CH2 =% \RE
CrReD ] |
=01 \ !
: . p & -
| e T
I I
2 r R480 '3SYSTEM) ] \ ) N
I 10K 18.2K OINLY] R A
a ' VRA02
s > l v
s @ @®_ z ~ 200K X
QR2 +| 9 o b .. ® @ o
| DTCI24E Jl 81 2 1288 [@ x| E al 03 Jo
o N ] o
RI7 P =87 & 9| o© ca42 = e |
5 27K _7%@_ T Tt ol b - ol & 0I5 o
: E | | e e 560
1 — Cl9 é L c2l o lRllTsK : ~ nd
- 47/63 T 6022 IS oy r v |
CL-Eb c7 R3 OLB! e T I 's o[y
S 0.022 22K (REC CRR) 1o sl MODE TR
[ v CONT [[M M
| OND 1 I R467 : U 2
- - I Y2 ' A | I R HNE |
L]
T : Sarse 2 I
. Iy
GND |7} B ! P o> al =8 TO Mcv-B
LD-A__|I6} - ' g < > cL-10
™ ' o |3 » p
LD-B 15 1 ! ro V-SYNC }L
LD-C 14T , J o CLP 2
- —t ] I8
o2 B - ) : L o
! e
C-FG 1 : ' é:[@ 5""@ ® ’ il >>Ez
C-M(—)_[IO— ' <'|>_ \ S ¢ |9og z 6] LD-M(+)
. - Y 4 W - N ) = r—
C-Mi+) |9 =T & --(-O-Cr &> 2 HICa02 caze s 13- ? £ - g
LD-M(+) |8 P =] 1 A 1812240 o 1750 ol¢ z = @
T 2l 58 & " 8 sl - 3]
= [ N~ =
D 3 Lo E Lggy race & [ 1omo - @
T3S S @ 10K 33K 200K T332 L T
DEW |4 3§Iug:[@cr % © |%ersa 3 = Iz8s },—)2;
LED(A) |3 ] 13K - G710 13
+B(P-ON5VI[2 @ ¢ I L @
I 3 « QR40I 1 <4
REEL |} e T 23 DTCI24E 15
CN-A og I or 25C3400 p 465 EHS(ALL 12V)
TO DECK _ ~ i 10K g GND (M)
L L \ es 1o c439 (@
70 DECK 201 % 01 3R S
CN-C o )=
GND & [9 cL-c — }I
R-SAFT |8 R_SAFT|7) .
: RS, L )
GND WM |7 GND M |6
Damreran L N 3
+BIALLI2V)|6 { +8B _5( 1 | —
D-CONT |5 D-CONT |4 I }g
C-FG |4 oo 3 L
GND 3 b GNDO |2 - - s — — - -
GND 2 4 D-PG |1} ALL 18V
D-P6__ |11 t —E

’lay Mooe

—_—— e ——— Luminance

Luminance + Chrominance

Chrominance

Luminance + Chrominance

- Luminance

Chrominance

—0O---0— NTSC Model

Only

K2800-H



SYSTEM CONTROL/SERVO

(8]
X @ o|«|m ! - -
e geo R EEEAMEEEE
CF 2 e L ZL o:(Z)o‘-,’ ] 1 1784 ]y
SU—vanw 3] ggiéw LI)IIID(:):("‘
J\ - — — — — —— — — —
ol <|m §
O
_‘xg'ggjjﬁ MCV-B P.C.BOARD
o|l@|»n [T 1T TS
A m:ann';OJ
R506__ 470K| L L
R507 __ 470K o ) I
L— _ x - -
1c502 slelgl5 </
BAIO339 Icses
RSIO 1 RiBl2 47KT0.047
o> [Re513 21K |
C505_47/16 514 18K
e res14 -
z —5) %y 2D JRo5is 29K
g 2 N 5 08 % %%I |RES516 75K E x |
= al |25CTe0x ] \VOL-CONT [R5517 ISOK i
ro3s ox |l 9999 93 92999 e
= - MONI'TOR oo 3
{;f | TO 3SYSTEMONLY |
R535 10K 19 o, [ 170 Mcv-C !
g | cL-13 :
p 8Q : PA‘LFI ) 1 '
ely 7'%58295 renDi2 )
HD HCS9S ¢+ VL (b | LlvL———""_ 4 -
SI§ 1 ]vo mev-p
aTo J CL-9
)py ALL 5V |1
20 1 ([T ) Crave 2
o)) r —g REMOCON|3
€509 A [ R548 PON 5V |4
— 0l 4.7K 155254 GND |5
7 @ T8 D505 AD4 |6
d w [ —» AD3 |7
) N oo «f N AD2 |8
557’?(99 Jﬁ.'z?,io D28 )=(5 =6 X7 =8 X2 X1oX| M213)1a(isXie)=17)I8MIK2OK2 K22 )24 ﬁgc') l%
3 %) E 8 P-4 b g 6 X @ o o v © W - o £ - ®© n < r —————— -\
!5 80 Eadt f>¥ 4 ; a8 a R Y = + 1365 | W/AUTO 7 a it
. Pedz iz | REPEAT b 1 b {2
2 REST 1 79 S-CLK < T2@8 | Model only h R E
2 2 22K 78) SDATA TG i kwhetuin b ¢ 3
R552 ’
5 B2 o ' o b e I3
S 77 P-oN @ o o t e
= 76) - 28V POWR SAF (29 = A7
- 47K h 18
3 T coia X501 a1oM (I REC 3 S i B
82 [ 79 EXT a0 ics08 47K PAL @
Omn ouT PUT s|6 1C50I RST 50 L 2 3 12 =
] 72 xtal 14D0800 33 Lc;.gll 212 MNI2B0 N T300) 23
L,O\' h 722623
T 71) vss VDD B4——c=55 Xc524
0.0 Z‘F 1001 T 1(3G)
12 — 70) LD-A aD o (39 - T°7 Toa5
- + €9 LD-B AD 1 (38 / —(Faciov)2
L 7 y F{ACI.9V)
Q503 IC509 68) LD-C AD2(3 1
2SDI384 AN7805 | N
8 e)LoD , _ & =z o AD3(8 4
"G Uil = 2 NFL & B T = w O = > S y
" €69 -A I o0 x o s 2 2 - w 2 T L Aps@9 I
Fo29 c:wg "Eg ) FL 2 g ; 3 ‘% z W 2 = g v Q5 oo EKEL
o (& —
22K %%BKOIS" 6'23 O . 1,2.3 Brod e L33 28 ¥ 85 Y %235 353 88 [‘] q
(2]
oo B556 ' GG IE2NE =6 HEGGHE G5 § 5IEE NGO MaEa DaeHaNaIaI=aa | ]
i 7K & & L &8 N ol | Rxs0s
D502 [ 47KX5 |
ISS254 csis L < J
0.0l f
N 4.5 . SO
DEW I el |=he L590
o o gle| el 1004
TS |
OUT PUT c403 - "&F °1°
61 ® N ) S
s IC506 bS]
1 ﬁ NJIM78LO5A — 1
Rao5 R403 ) AN78LOS BR93C46
_Oj 47K ) I
x Reo2 R404 =dy
= 47K it SIY
o ™20 g
, oI 198
152
o > g AVOL - CONT |
[0} [[4QTH | o
=~ ala - 22,23 o N2
3 << A C ) D, R,
o m 10 A\ ) LJ
g E o (_F_ﬁ_)
¢ - EE '
- 22 \ S <
Q502
2sBioI0 & |
R540
47K
R54I ©
H\&\J\J / 1% 4 ~r 1
— — — _ A —va;  R542 'N{w)(0)(w)(m) O N (@@ @M — — — — —
— < Siis 3 o > 3 . 2 4.7K Slw o g
9’-’%3;&@ $§§zg o _ ZH'JEE Sollxllo gmg
g dsllG|2l Al i L Y S | Dl i[> i<l 5 £33z o>~
£0 E{ ﬂ FaligRRIe I Tl - o =
s 0038 JEk: ; : U0
NOTES: WARNIN(G:
1. ALL RESISTANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN OHM (K=103, m=10f). REPLACIEMENT PARTS WHICH HAVE SPECIAL SAFETY CHARACTERISTICS ARE IDENTIFIED BY A\ SHOWING
2. ALL CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN uF (P=10® pF). ON THIS SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM. REPLACE THESE CRITICAL COMPONENTS WITH RECOMMENDED REPLACE-
3. VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED WITH SSVM (Z: > 10K OHM) FRONT POINT INDICATED TO CHASSIS GROUND MENT PARTS. DON'T DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING. SERVICE PER-
AT NO SIGNAL CONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. (SEE VOLTAGE CHART.) SONNEL. SHOULD MAKE LEAKAGE CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MESUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT
4. CAPACITOR TYPES ARE (PL) = POLYPROPYLANE, (SC) = SEMI-CONDUCTIVE, (M) = MYLAR, OTHERS ARE EXPOSE!S PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING THE AP-

CERAMIC. PALIANCSE TO THE CUSTOMER.



